Westland Community C,?)%Ii%n Survey

Qo

e

.

\e25°



/@_

To ascertain Westland District residen@@}\%\
ratepayers’ satisfaction with cog@iil\‘o‘ervices

and facil g'@s)“

Research Objectives




Detailed Objectives

To ascertain ratepayers’ and residents’ satisfaction or dissatisfaction with
council services and facilities

To understand why ratepayers and residents_areSausfied or dissatisfied
with council services and facilities

To map ratepayers aadwesidents usage of council services and facilities

Tao intorni4ong term planning and the development of council services and
facilities in the Westland District




Sample & Methodology

450 telephone surveys with Westland District ratepayers and residents:

Respondents sourced from telephone directories using a randoirsanmipling
technique.

Fieldwork carried out from 22" August 2011 to the\ 22%" September 2011.

This research ha§ beer analysed to a confidence level of 95%.
Questiong have been cross examined by demographics.

\Whiere possible, results have been compared with 2009 survey results.
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Who took part |n the
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/8, Area

Geographic Location Frequency %
Northern Westland 153 34% P
Hokitika 166 37% \
Southern Westland 131 29% QO
Total 450 100% \/

Southern

Westland
29%

Northern
Westland
34%

Hokitika

37%
Households surveyed were split fairly evenly between the three areas. This was
predetermined in the sampling.

~ RVRSNZ Base = All respondents (450)




@' Length of Residence

Length of Residence Frequency %
Less than 5 years 58 13% \WP\

6 - 10 years 70 16%
Over 10 years 321 71% 6
Don't know 1 0%

ns

Total 450 100%

6 - 10 years
16%

< ] rL Over 10
0 years
71%

The majority of households surveyed were long term residents.

Base = All respondents (450)

RSNz




@- Ratepayer/Resident

Ratepayer Frequency %

Total 450 100% GO
Resident/Do 6( \/
n't know

Ratepayer
85%
Over 4/5 of the sample was made up of ratepayers.
vesNZ Base = All respondents (450)

Ratepayer 381 85% P\
Resident/Don't know 69 15% \

/




ﬁf‘,«- Age Group

Age Frequency %
18 - 30 28 6% P\
31-45 122 27% \w

46 - 65 192 43% O

Over 65 108 24% \/6

Undisclosed/Don't know 0 0%

Total 450 100% Q@‘

Over 65
24%

31-45
27%

Nearly half the respondent 6
were aged 46 — 65. Ar d?lb
were 31 — 45 an&O\féng' .

respectively.

WO

46-65
43%

_ PvAsSNZ Base = All respondents (450) /




@- Gender

Gender Frequency %
Female 243 54%

Male 207 46% \\hi
Total 450 100% O

The sample was split fairly evenly between male and female respondents, with a

slightly higher proportion of females.
-~ RvRSNZ Base = All respondents (450)
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@- Service Provision

Please indicate with a Yes or No, if Westland District Council provides these
specific services where you live.

,\S > Regular Piped
(L S storm

rubbish water

OG water collection

. supply
collection

Around half of all households surveyed reported that they did not have a Council provided

sewerage system or piped storm water collection. Around 1/3 also reported they did not have
regular rubbish collection or a piped water supply.

~ RvRSNZ No. of respondents excluding Don’t Know/NA (442)/




@- Household Service Provision by Area

RSNz

90%

ge System Piped Storm Water

O Collection
N ® Northern Westland  ® Hokitika

Regular Rubbish
Collection

Piped Water Supply

®m Southern Westland

Households in Hokitika were more likely to have council provided

services across all four categories.

/
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/B Summary: Satisfaction with Council
Services & Facilities 2011

Services/Facilities % Very/Quite Satisfied | Mean rating1-5

Library environment 90% 4.5

Library services 86% 4.3 .

Sewerage system 82% a2\

Museum 80% 44

Cemeteries incl maintenance 76% NV aa

Water supply & quality 70% \ -I_ 3 3.8

Parks & reserves 67% \* 3.8

Public toilets 629 3.7

Natural environment “61% 3.6

Westroads, Westland Property Holdir_g:,_ fy

Airport 60% 3.6

Rubbish collection \ 60% 3.6

Education services  * 59% 3.6

Refuse dissz:I?.. re.:y'cling 53% 34

Roads = 52% 3.4

'Storrawater & surface flooding

Mmanagement 51% 3.3

Community halls & buildings 51% 3.4

Building inspection services 48% 3.3

Health services 46% 3.2

Cycle ways 41% 3.0

Footpaths 40% 3.1

Town planning services 40% 3.1
Wvasnz Dog control 38% 2.8




@- Satisfaction with Council Services &

Facilities 2009 & 2011

2011 Not \ !;E 1
2011 Very| 2009 very/Not | 2009 Not 09
-Just |Very/Fairl| atall Very @” Don't
Services/Facilities Satisfied |y Satisfied| Satisfied | Sati ifd&tow/ NA| Know
Cemeteries incl maintenance 66% 75% 7% N 27% 21%
Parks & reserves 73% 83% AO‘?Q(\‘v9% 17% 8%
Roads 77% 79%~ (2,“22% 1% 1%
Water supply & quality 33% 24%
Public toilets 30% 19%
Rubbish collection o 27% 19%
Sewage System (L . 47% 39%
Refuse disposal &'rpaplmk 20% 12%
Stormw & surface f flooding --
19% 18% 21% 28%
nity halls & buildings 47% 54% 39% 29%
Town planning services 40% 50% 41% 30%
Dog control 35% 50%
- VESNZ x Aregs of improvement marked in Green




(@' Satisfaction with Council Services &

Facilities 2009 & 2011

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

==2011 Very - Just Satisfied  ==2009 Very/Fairly Satisfied

Satisfaction across council services and facilities was similar in 2011 to 2009. However,
household satisfaction with cemeteries, parks & reserves as well as community halls, town
- planning and dog control was noticeably less.




/@- Satisfaction with Roads

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Roads in your district the council
provides? —this excludes State Highways which are managed by Transit.

‘L\ " very - Quitt  Just  Notvery Not atal
N OO satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

a Mean 3.4 No. of respondents excluding
Cvese Don’t Know/NA (443)

I




@. Roads — Why is that?

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Roads in your district the council
provides? — this excludes State Highways which are managed by Transit.

Top 5 Responses \WP\

105

Pretty good roads

el

Need maintenance

Uneven surfaces & potholes 48

Always room?)irr%see

Extremely narrow [tr%?;pd uses crowd

\ro

LN |

G 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
NO Frequency

The majority of respondents commented that the roads were ‘pretty good'.
However a number of respondents commented that the roads needed further
- @v~==nz - Mmaintenance, including addressing potholes and widening roads.




/@- Satisfaction with Footpaths

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Footpaths in your district the
council provides?

OG {L very - Quite Just  Not very Not at all
N satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

l. - Mean 3.1 No. of respondents excluding /

Don’'t Know/NA (341)




@- Footpaths — Why iIs that?

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Footpaths in your district the

council provides?
Top 5 Responses \WP\

70

Footpaths are pretty good

Need more footpaths

Large gaps

14

Not good for scooters or wb?eS%hg'rs

B 10

NOG O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

Frequency

(L\ 26(1%1 be cleaner

The majority of respondents commented that footpaths are ‘pretty good’. However a number
of respondents commented that more footpaths were needed, and that they could be
improved for wheelchair and scooter use as well as being cleaner.

—




/@- Satisfaction with Cycle Ways

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Cycle ways in your district the

council provides?
o
229  23% \/6

GrL\ * Very  Quite Just  Not very Not at all

0 satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied
N 5 4 3 2 1

- Mean 3 No. of respondents excluding
Cvesng Don’t Know/NA (188)




@- Cycle Ways — Why Is that?

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Cycle ways in your district the

council provides?
on

35

Top 5 Responses

Need more

Don’'t have any

Very happy with theé‘t\ 25

Waste of money/not inter%@in hem

NOG 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

Frequency

Will make use(lﬁ(cQWay when finished

The majority of respondents who commented said that more cycle ways were
needed. Others commented that they didn’t give a satisfaction rating because they
= didn’t have any cycle ways in their area.




/@- Satisfaction with Water Supply & Quality

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the water supply & quality in your
district the council provides?

G{L\ very — Quite  Just  Notvery Not atall

satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

*
" |

Mean 3.8 No. of respondents excluding
|‘ ez Don’t Know/NA (305)




@' Water Supply & Quality — Why is that?

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the water supply & quality in your

district the council provides?

110

Top 5 Responses

Drinkable

Self sufficient

Taste horrible

i

10

Needs improving

1080 dropped clpiefﬁ(e’
OG {L 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
N Frequency

The majority of respondents who commented thought the water was drinkable.
However, there were some that thought that the taste was bad and that the water
Bz could be improved. A small proportion were concerned about contamination.




é@j Water Supply by Area

Please tell me the area where your water supply comes from.

Franz Josef,

Fox Glacier, 8 Haast \23

Don't Know, o . .
> —'HAarihari, 13

197

Hokitika/Kani
Ross, 15 Kumara, 5 ere, 182

Whataroa, 6

A large proportion of respondents didn’t know where their water supply came

WVEENZ T from. Of those who did, the majority came from the Hokitika/Kaniere area.

/



@- Households Very/Quite Satisfied with Water
Supply & Quality by Water Supply Area

100% (ﬁ\k&b
88% ~

0
90% | B0% NLC et
80% |
\

70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -
10% -
0% -

20%

20%

17% 18%

Households whose water supply came from the Fox Glacier, Haast and
Hokitika/Kaniere areas were significantly more satisfied with their water supply /

- and quality than households whose water supply came from other areas
~ RSNz




@- Household Satisfaction with Water Supply &
Quality by Area

45% 42%

40%
35%
30% -
25%
20% -
15% -

10% -
5% - 3% 4%

40%

0% -

Ve sftk‘i Quite satisfied  Just satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all
(XJ satisfied

NQlorthern Westland (41%)*  ® Hokitika (16%)* ® Southern Westland (42%)*

Households in Hokitika were much more likely to be Very/Quite satisfied with
their water supply & quality than households in other areas. /

~ RVRSNZ * 0% of Don’t Know/NA's respectively




/@' Satisfaction with Storm Water and Surface

Flooding Management
How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the storm water and surface flc@rp\

management the council provides? O\
3% X \
0\
\\

G{L V_er_y Q_uit_e Just Not very Not at all
N‘ ) satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied
5 4 3 2 1

|‘ ez Mean 3.3 Don’t Know/NA (356)

I No. of respondents excluding /




@' Satisfaction with Storm Water and Surface

No problems

Could be improved

Need more drains 18

Floods all the time w

management the council provides?

®
Y
UJ

Flooding Management — Why is that?

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the storm water and surface fI(@rP\

\
0 esponses 60
Top 5 Resp ( \/
cO

Not cleaned o é\ou@f ‘5
G
WO

- @vasnz frequently.

40

60

80 100 120 140 160
Frequency

The majority of respondents who commented said that they didn’t have any
problems with their storm water and flooding management. A small number said that
it could be improved, including providing more drains and cleaning them out more

_~




@' Satisfaction with Storm Water and Surface

Flooding Management by Area
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15% -
10% -
5% -
0% -

41%

Ve sftk‘i Not at all
(XJ satisfied

Ngworthern Westland (30%)* = Hokitika (6%)* = Southern Westland (29%)*

Quite satisfied  Just satisfied Not very satisfied

Households in Hokitika were much more likely to be Very/Quite satisfied with their
storm water and surface flooding management than households in other areas. /

~ RVRSNZ * 0% of Don’t Know/NA’s respectively




/@- Satisfaction with Sewerage System

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the sewerage system the council
provides?

{L Very Quite Just

Not very Not at all

NOO satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

|

B No. of respondents excluding
~ VASNZ Mean 4.2 Don’t Know/NA (238)




@- Satisfaction with Sewerage System — Why

IS that?
How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the sewerage system the COU%P\

provides? \/GO\

All Responses
P e(

109

No problems

7

Ponds could do with work

Built in wr lace ™ | 1

Live by settlement pdﬁﬂan see the 1
P
0 20 40 60 80 100 120

NO Frequency

The majority of respondents who commented said that they had no problems
with their sewerage system. A small proportion said that the ponds could do with
@ ronz | SOME work and that a settlement ponds near their home was unsightly.




(@' Satisfaction with Sewerage System by
Area

80% “(P*
0,
e\,

N—r"

60%
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -
10% -
0% -

13%

7%
3% 19 2% 2%
N E—

Very satisfied(L@it atisfied  Just satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all

\ satisfied

| I\@mﬂL\Nestland (56%)* = Hokitika (23%)* = Southern Westland (68%)*

N Households in Hokitika were more likely to be Very/Quite satisfied with their
sewerage system than households in other areas. More than half of the
households in Northern & Southern Westland answered Don’t Know/NA indicating
they did not have a sewerage system provided by the council (see slide 13) /

* % of Don’'t Know/NA's respectively

RSNz




/@- Satisfaction with Rubbish Collection

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the rubbish collection service the
council provides?

35% \/6

OG Just  Notvery Not at all
N satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

. Mean 3.6 No. of respondents excluding
Cvesng ' Don’t Know/NA (329)




@- Satisfaction with Rubbish Collection —

Why is that?

council provides?

No problems

Expensive W(B\Q
Bags rip/need more %

Top 5 Responses

Not regular enough N 40 S

50

\

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the rubbish collection servic

GO&RP\

97

Private corr}i y m
0

aov

20

40

60

80

Frequency

100

The majority of respondents who commented said that there were no problems with
their rubbish collection. However a number commented that the collections were
Bz not regular enough, expensive and the bags ripped.

120




/@- Satisfaction with Refuse Disposal &
Recycling Facilities

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the refuse disposal & recycling

facilities the council provides? \BP‘
O\
\ O

O Very Quite Just

0 e un ust. Notvery Not at all
N satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

- Mean 3.4 No. of respondents excluding Don’t
~vRShZ ' Know/NA (361)




@- Satisfaction with Refuse Disposal &
Recycling Facilities — Why iIs that?

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the refuse disposal & recycling
facilities the council provides? wp\

Top 5 Responses ( \,

No problems
Need to recycle bottles

Too expensive

Not regular enokz
Recycling no}z W

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
N Frequency

The majority of respondents who commented said that there were no problems
with the refuse disposal and recycling facilities. However, a good proportion

also said bottle recycling was needed, that it was expensive, and that it was not
- VESNZ | aqy|
. gular enough.




/@- Satisfaction with Dog Control

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with dog control service the council
provides?

{L Very Quite

OO Just  Notvery Not at all
N satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

. Mean 2.8 No. of respondents excluding
~ RSNz ' Don’t Know/NA (280)




@- Satisfaction with Dog Control —Why is
that?

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with dog control service the council P\

provides? GO\\h

All Responses . < \/
No problems 55
Very poor _ 50
Registration too expensive _ 44
Strays around _ 40
Dog poo every\plérb
’ 0 10 20 30 40 50 60

Qov B

The comments around dog control were decisively mixed, with a greater number of
negative comments on balance. Respondents believed dog control to be poor, with
stray dogs and dog excrement an issue. Many also thought registration to be

- Wesnz - expensive.

Frequency




@' Satisfaction with Dog Control by Area

- a\ \

45%
40%

35%
30%

25%
20%

15% -
10% -

5% -

0% -
satisfied Quite satisfied Just satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all satisfied

N §Northern Westland (41%)*  ® Hokitika (25%)*  ® Southern Westland (50%)*

Households in Northern Westland were much more likely to be dissatisfied with

dog control than households in other areas.
~ RVRSNZ * 0% of Don’t Know/NA's respectively




/78 Satisfaction with Public Toilets

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the public toilets in your district the
council provides?

%

OG Very Quite Just  Notvery Not at all
N satlgfled satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

| Mean 3.7 No. of respondents excluding Don’t
~vRShZ ' Know/NA (318)




/76, Satisfaction with Public Toilets

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the public toilets in your district the

council provides?
oN

113

Top 5 Responses

Clean & Tidy
Need more

Don’t use them

Some could use an upgrad

Co%e gl:%er
NOG 0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Frequency

were clean and tidy. Other comments included that more were needed, they could

The majority of respondents who commented felt that public toilets in the district
- WSz yse an upgrade and could be cleaner. /

—




/78 Satisfaction with Public Toilets by
Ratepayer

50% @(P
45% 43% \

Quite satisfied Just satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all satisfied
NO = Ratepayer (30%)*  ® Resident/Don't Know (23%)*

Residents and ratepayers were generally satisfied with public toilets. Residents
were more likely to be Not Very Satisfied.

~ RVRSNZ * 0% of Don’t Know/NA's respectively




@- Satisfaction with Parks & Reserves

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the parks, reserves, sports fields &
playgrounds in your district the council provides?

% 2 3 F B
Very Quite

OG Just  Notvery Not at all
N satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

_ No. of respondents excluding Don’t
~ VASNZ Mean 3.8 Know/NA (375)




@- Satisfaction with Parks & Reserves

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the parks, reserves, sports fields &
playgrounds in your district the council provides?

All Responses

Well maintained
Need more parks

Could be better

Fees too Xp@t@

More space for kIdS % |nter/ Not
fully fen Inage
20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160

NOG Frequency

The majority of respondents who commented felt that parks, reserves, sports fields
and playgrounds were well maintained. A small proportion wanted more parks and

other outdoor spaces, including space for children to play in winter, Others simply felt /
- Wv=sniz there was room for improvement.

_~




(@- Satisfaction with Parks & Reserves by
Area

45% | 41%41% 6 f\\@‘k

3 Quite satisfied Just satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all satisfied
N@ ern Westland (15%)*  ®m Hokitika (11%)* = Southern Westland (25%)*

Households in Northern Westland and Hokitika were more likely to be Very/Quite
satisfied with the parks, reserves, sports fields and playgrounds in their area than

households in Southern Westland.
~ RvRSNZ * %% of Don’t Know/NA’s respectively




@- Satisfaction with Parks & Reserves by

50%
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

Ratepayer

47% (T%bb
o>

Very saltisfl Quite satisfied Just satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all satisfied
Oé u Ratepayer (18%)*  ® Resident/Don't Know (10%)*

Residents were more likely to be very satisfied with parks, reserves sports fields
and playgrounds in their area than ratepayers.

~ RVRSNZ * 0% of Don’t Know/NA's respectively /




/@_

~ RSNz

Satisfaction with Cemeteries &
Maintenance

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with cemeteries & the maintenance of P\

cemeteries in your district?

\
WGP

satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied
5 4 3 2 1

NOG Very Quite Just  Not very Not at all

I No. of respondents excluding Don’
Mean 4 Know/NA (328)

/




@- Satisfaction with Cemeteries &
Maintenance — Why is that?

cemeteries in your district?

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with cemeteries & the maintenancegfhp\
All Responses \/GO

NO Frequency

The majority of respondents who commented felt that the cemeteries
were well looked after although a few felt they could do with some more
~ vRsSNZ attention and that there were problems with vandalism.

Very well looked after 139
‘ o\
Need attention [ 24 66
Vandalism m@\
Access needs imprgxe@l(LF'l
{L 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140

160




@- Satisfaction with Cemeteries &
Maintenance by Area

60% . \%B

50% 48% \/(ij\

46%

40% 38%38% (

30% -

20% -

10% -

0% -

satisfied

Very S?fﬂﬁd uite satisfied  Just satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all
@Qﬁern Westland (33%)*  m Hokitika (22%)* = Southern Westland (27%)*

Overall, residents in Hokitika were more likely to be satisfied with cemeteries and
their maintenance than households in other areas.

~ RVRSNZ * 0% of Don’t Know/NA's respectively /




/@- Satisfaction with Community Halls &
Buildings

your district the Council provides?

O

NOG Very Quite Just  Not very Not at all

satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

No. of respondents excluding Don’t
Wvrsnz Mean 3.3 Know/NA (275)

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Community halls and builwv'rl

/




@- Satisfaction with Community Halls &
Buildings — Why is that?
How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Community halls and builgﬁw

your district the Council provides? O\

Top 5 Responses

_Ael

No problems 61
Should be upgraded _
Could be better EEEIEEENG L 27
Not enough of them _
Good pa}l@s‘
(I) 1I0 20 30 40 50 60 70

NO Frequency

Many respondents commented that there were no problems with community halls

and buildings (61). However a large proportion (69) also felt that they could be
Bz improved by upgrading and also that more were needed.




@- Satisfaction with Community Halls &
Buildings by Ratepayer

40%
35%
30% -
25% -
20% -
15% - 13%

10% - -

”
o -

0% - "
Very Sf}f d uite satisfied  Just satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all

w
o
NS

0%
G satisfied
0 ® Ratepayer (38%)*  ®m Resident/Don't Know (42%)*

Overall, ratepayers were much more likely to be ‘not at all satisfied’” with
community halls and buildings than residents.

~ RVRSNZ * 0% of Don’t Know/NA's respectively /




@- Satisfaction with Library Environment

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with library environment being
comfortable, calm and clean?

62% 66(

G {L Very Quite Just

0 e un ust. Notvery Not at all
N satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

No. of respondents excluding Don’t/

|' 'MHENZ Mean 4.5 Know/NA (351)




@- Satisfaction with Library Environment

Really great

Because it's new
Limited parking

Not open long enough

Need more heatin

Teenage space upstairs %%3?
'\ %(Le Is good

library environment.
— vRsSNZ

All Responses

OV

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with library environment being
comfortable, calm and clean?

&

60 80 100 120 140 160
Frequency

An overwhelming majority of respondents were very happy with the

oW

/




@- Satisfaction with Library Environment by
Area

90% \ka
80% 77% N\

70%
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -
10% -
0% -

Households in Hokitika were more likely to be very satisfied with the

library environment.
~ RVRSNZ * 0% of Don’t Know/NA's respectively

1%
1%

3%
. _—

Just satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all satisfied
orthern Westland (22%)*  m Hokitika (17%)* = Southern Westland (28%)*

y satisfied Quite satisfied




/@- Satisfaction with Library Services

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Library services, such as book
selection, collections, DVD and internet services?

ver Quite

OG = uit Just  Not very Not at all
N satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

B No. of respondents excluding Don’t
~ VASNZ Mean 4.3 Know/NA (328)




@- Satisfaction with Library Services — Why

Is that?
How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Library services, such as bo
selection, collections, DVD and internet services? \\&

All Responses < \/GO

Really great 107

Good selection I 3 66

Need more new books %@\e
B

Helpful sta‘,(l"

Need in@eﬁle%ide F 3

NO 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
Frequency

Comments about library services were very positive with the exception
that internet services were needed. /

~PviRsSNZ




@- Satisfaction with Museum

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the museum displays and
exhibitions?

very Quite

OG = uit Just  Not very Not at all
N satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

] No. of respondents excluding Don’t /

i .MHSNZ Mean 4.1 Know/NA (255)




@- Satisfaction with Museum

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the museum displays and

o

84

All Responses

Very interesting

Upgrade the building

No problems

Don’'t have everything out on displ é

Not |
(L%%ul staff

{L\ O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

NOG Frequency

The majority of respondents commented positively regarding the /

2
1

museum. But some thought the building and displays could be improved.
-~ pvRsSNZ




/@- Satisfaction with Town Planning Services

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the town planning services the
council provides?

27%  28% de(

Very

OG e Quite Just  Not very Not at all
N satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

I No. of respondents excluding Don’y

. Know/NA (267
[ Wz Mean 3.1 ( )




@- Satisfaction with Town Planning Services
— Why iIs that?
>

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the town planning services th

council provides?

Top 5 Responses

Never put to public 42

Pretty good 39

More thought into town planning
16

No a@%
Don",ﬁv@ihey do
OG 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45
m Frequency

that there needed to be greater public involvement and more thought put

Comments around town planning services were mixed. Some thought
~ vRsSNZ into town planning, while others had little knowledge of the service. /




/@- Satisfaction with Building Inspection
Services

OG {L very - Quite Just  Not very Not at all
N satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

No. of respondents excluding Do
~ RVRSNZ Mean 3.3 Know/NA (248)

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the building inspection services tI'P\

council provides? \“
GO

/




@- Satisfaction with Building Inspection
Services — Why is that?

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the building inspection services trP\

council provides? O\\h
(\©

Top 5 Responses

OK 47
Depends who you get/not consistent 40
Too expensi 25
N qfi‘%@ing 21
(L’\ iver regulated
G O 1IO 20 30 40 50

m Frequency

On balance there was a greater proportion of negative comments about
building inspection services. Respondents commented that the service
~ RvRSNZ was not consistent, too expensive and over regulated.




@.

35%

Satisfaction with Building Inspection
Services by Area

30%

25%

20% -

15% -

10% -

5% -

0% -

RSNz

Vec;ssftk‘i

NQlorthern Westland (46%)*  ® Hokitika (48%)* ® Southern Westland (40%)*

Not at all
satisfied

Quite satisfied  Just satisfied Not very satisfied

Households in Southern Westland were more likely to be satisfied with building
inspection services than households in other areas. /

* 0% of Don’'t Know/NA'’s respectively




/@- Satisfaction with Natural Environment

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the natural environment of
Westland is being preserved and sustained for future generations?

G {L very Quite Just

0 e un ust. Notvery Not at all
\\“ satlgfled satisfied satisfied satisfied safisfied
4

3 2 1
I No. of respondents excluding Don’t /

i .MHSNZ Mean 3.6 Know/NA (436)




(@- Satisfaction with Natural Environment by
Area

40% 38%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

satisfied satisfied

Vaﬁkﬁed- Quite satisfied  Just satisfied Not very Not at all
NONorthern Westland (4%)*  ®Hokitika (4%)* = Southern Westland (2%)*

There was little difference between areas in their satisfaction with the way the
natural environment is being preserved for future generations. Households in /

Northern and Southern were slightly more likely to be very satisfied.
* %% of Don’'t Know/NA'’s respectively

RSNz




@- Satisfaction with Natural Environment by
Length of Residence

40%
36%36% n\

35% >

30%

25% -

20% -

15% -

10% -

5% -

0%
N cry satisfied Quite satisfied Just satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all satisfied

® Less than 5 years (3%)* ®6- 10 years (0%)* ®Over 10 years (4%)*

environment is being preserved for future generations by their length of residenc
* % of Don’'t Know/NA's respectively

There was little difference in respondents’ satisfaction with the way the natural
e.
~ RSNz /




/@- Satisfaction with Health Services

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the health services in Westland
district?

OG {L very - Quite Just  Not very Not at all
N satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

No. of respondents excluding Don’t
~ RSNz Mean 3.2 Know/NA (439)

/




@- Satisfaction with Health Services by Area

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

C‘Sry 5, i iéd Quite satisfied Just satisfied Not very Not at all
satisfied satisfied

N = Northern Westland (2%)*  ® Hokitika (4%)* ® Southern Westland (2%)*

between district areas.

There was little difference in respondents’ satisfaction with health services
~ RSNz /

* %% of Don’'t Know/NA'’s respectively




@- Satisfaction with Education Services

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the education services in Westland
district?

very Quite

OG = uit Just  Not very Not at all
N satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

_ No. of respondents excluding Don’t
~ VASNZ Mean 3.6 Know/NA (349)

/




(@- Satisfaction with Education Services by
Area

40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

34%

RSNz

Very a&fie Quite satisfied Just satisfied Not very Not at all
rZ : satisfied satisfied

Ngg*them Westland (29%)* ™ Hokitika (18%)* ® Southern Westland (20%)*

Households in Northern Westland were less likely to be very or quite satisfied with
education services. A higher proportion of respondents in Northern Westland
answered Don’t Know.

* 0% of Don’'t Know/NA'’s respectively

/




@- Satisfaction with Westroads, Westland
Property Holdings, Hokitika Airport

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the performance of Westroads,
Westland Property Holdings and Hokitika Airport? \\“P‘

O
a0t -
24% ed \)

; 0%
>

A

OG V_er_y Q_uit_e Just  Notvery Not at all
N satlgfled satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied
4

i .MHSNZ Mean 3.6 Know/NA (384)

3 2 1
I No. of respondents excluding Don’t/




@- Perception of the Quality of Services &
Facilities Over Time

Thinking of the quality of services and facilities the Westland district provid
do you think living in Westland district is better, about the same, or WC\V@Q |

in than 3 years ago? GO

Worse than
3 years ago
12%

Over half the households surveyed believed the quality of services & facilities was the same
3 years ago. Just under one third of households believed services & facilities had improved.

Base = All respondents (450)

- PvRsSNZ

as

/




@- Perception of the Quality of Services &
Facilities Over Time: 2009 & 2011

do you think living in Westland district is better, about the same, or WC\

in than 3 years ago? GO

Worse than

s \636

years ago, @e

The same_,
ago, 47%

Fewer respondents believe that Westland is a better place to live than 3 years
- Wveshz - ago and more believe it is worse compared with 20009.

Thinking of the quality of services and facilities the Westland district provi
r%& |

2011 é(g Better now
w

3 years Don't Worse than ow,
know, 3% 3ye 6% years ago,
41%

ago, 12%\ : ;ﬁ [

than 3

/




@.

Perception of the Quality of Services &
Facilities Over Time by Area

do you think living in Westland district is better, about the same, or w
in than 3 years ago?

Thinking of the quality of services and facilities the Westland district prowS%e

70%

60%

57% 58% 66(_ \’
\
) )

50%

40%

0%

RSNz

30% -
20% -
10% -

Bet van 3years The same as 3 years ago Worse than 3 years ago

go

a
NO%rthern Westland (3%)* = Hokitika (2%)* = Southern Westland (5%)*

Their was little difference in the perception of the quality of services and facilities
over time between district areas. The majority of households in all areas thought
that living in Westland District was about the same as 3 years ago.

* 0% of Don’'t Know/NA'’s respectively

/




Perception of the Quality of Services &
—acllities Over Time by Length of

Residence
N

Thinking of the quality of services and facilities the Westland distric @
you think living in Westland district is better, about the same, or

@.

o live in

70% than-3-yearsago? V

50% 57% AQ‘
50%

50% (\

40%
30% -
20% -
10% -
0% -

11% 14Y0

Bett r 'o\/t an 3years The same as 3yearsago Worse than 3 years ago
ago

NO Less than 5 years (17%)* ®6 - 10 years (0%)* = QOver 10 years (1%)*

Respondents who had lived in Westland District for 10 or more years were slightly
more likely to feel that living in Westland District was the same or worse than 3

years ago.
~ RVRSNZ * 0% of Don’t Know/NA's respectively




@- Future Prioritisation of Services & Facilities

What three Council services or facilities do you believe the Council should give
more priority and resources to?

Top 10 \WP\

92
92

Footpaths

Rural roads
Health services
Urban roads
Rubbish collection
Parks & Reserves

Refuse disposal & recg;%
tlo

services

Stor %ﬁﬁsurface flooding
Footpaths and rural roads were ranked first by respondents as facilities which /

0 20 40 60 80 100
Frequency

they believe the council should give more priority and resources, closely followed
- WvEshz py health services,




@- Future Prioritisation of Services & Facilities

by Ratepayer

more priority and resources to?

Top 5R \
op 5 Responses \ @O
| 17% 6( -

D

5%

20%

15% -

9%

10% n g!{:b .

5% o7
0% _

Don't knoWL ban roads

Rubbish Parks & Health services

collection Reserves

NOG (L m Ratepayer ® Resident/Don't Know

The top 5 responses for services and facilities which respondents believed the

council should give more priority & resources to was the same for both

ratepayers and residents although a higher proportion of residents believed
 @-onz these services need more attention.

What three Council services or facilities do you believe the Council shoWﬁ\

/




@- Future Prioritisation of Services & Facilities
by Area

What three Council services or facilities do you believe the Council should gi
more priority and resources to? ﬁ\

Ranking of | Northern Westland Hokitika Southern Westland
Services

1st Rural Roads Footpatr%(\ Rural Roads
2nd Health Service e\@%alth Services Health Services &
Footﬁba%s Footpaths
3rd Par Reserves Urban and Rural Rubbish Collection
{L “and Rubbish Roads and Water Supply
NOG Collection

Respondents in all areas cited Rural Roads, Footpaths and Health Services in

their three most popular responses.
Respondents in Northern and Southern Westland also cited Rubbish collection /

_ vRSNZ in their top 3.
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(@- Households who have used/visited the following
services/facilities: 2009 & 2011

Park & Reserves 83%

Refuse & Recycling 80% O\WP\

Libraries

>
Cemeteries
Public toilets
m 2011
Dog control = 2009

Community hEES

PIannln ﬁeq services

Cycle ways 42%

ﬁe of council services has 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Increased since 2009

NB: 2011 frequency of use estimated from responses to satisfaction with council services/facilities
.MHENunestions. Respondents who had not used council services/facilities in the previous 12 months gave
: ~aDon’t Know/NA response







/@- Satisfaction with Community Consultation

Thinking now how the Westland District Council communicates and consults
you within the community newspaper, public meetings, ratepayer newsletters

and the annual plan — how satisfied are you with the way you are consulte ?\
about Council matters and given the opportunity to be involved in cg

level decision making? 6

1

0%

299 2L

{L\ - B A -
OG V_er_y Q_uit_e Just  Notvery Not at all
N satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied
5 4 ] 3 2 1
No. of respondents excluding Don't
| .M_HSNZ Mean 3.4 Know/NA (422)




@- Satisfaction with Community Consultation
by Age Group

40% \ﬁtp\
3504 34% A0 GL
32%

30% (00
‘\
25%
o 20%
ooy | 19%

15% -

10% -

Nt
Very satisfied Quite satisfied Just satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all satisfied

5%
m Over 65 (10%)* W46 - 65 (5%)* ®31-45 (2%)* m18- 30 (21%)*
18 — 30 year olds were more likely to be not very satisfied with community

consultation or to answer Don’t Know than other age groups. /

~ RVRSNZ * 0% of Don’t Know/NA's respectively




@- Council Communications

Please tell me your most preferred ways you like to receive Council information

and be kept informed on Council matters?

Council newsletter

Newspaper press releases & articles
Other

Newspaper Council info page

District Plan or Annual Plan/Report
Westland District website

Council or community board meetings
Council fl

ﬂ? f mouth
Not inter éq w@o cil activities
O ?Z Councillors

NO 0 50 100 150 200 250 300

Frequency

The majority of households preferred to receive council information via the
Council newsletter or via Newspaper press releases and articles. ‘Other’ popular
- @~srz responses included via post and email.
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@- Emergency Management

Now thinking of emergency management — being well prepared is having an up
to date emergency kit at home containing stored food, bottled water, radio,

torch, batteries, and having a family emergency plan —would you say y@P\

household is well prepared? 6O\
\

No, Don't
Know o, (

12%

N Almost two thirds of households surveyed believed they were well prepared for an
emergency. This is the same as 2009 when 64% of respondents said they were

well prepared.
~ RVRSNZ Base = All respondents (450)




@- Emergency Management by Ratepayer

P
Ratepayer Resident/Don’t @\¥h
el \’@
@

N Ratepayers were almost 1/3 more likely than residents to be well prepared for an
emergency.

-~ RvRSNZ Base = All respondents (450) /




@- Perception of Safety

Now thinking of how safe and secure you feel where you live — do you think
Westland district is a safe place to live?

No, not really
5%

No, definitel
o, definitely e(

93% of respondents said Yes, Westland District was mostly or definitely a safe place

to live.
-~ vAsSNZ Base = All respondents (450) /




@- Perception of Safety: 2009 & 2011

Now thinking of how safe and secure you feel where you live — do you think

Westland district is a safe place to live?
2011 (o\/

No

No, not definit'ely d \llly 3% deflnltely

really, 5% not, 2% / not, 0%

Yes, mostly, Yes, mostl
0
Yes, )

(L rb definitely, definitely,
(L 65% 63%
A similar proportion of respondents thought that Westland was a safe place to live in

2011 and 2009. A slightly higher percentage thought that it was not really safe in 2011 /

e —

than 20009.

~ RvRSNZ /




@.

Perception of Safety by Area

Now thinking of how safe and secure you feel where you live — do you think

Westland district is a safe place to live?

12%

@s, definitely Yes, mostly No, not really

4% 3%

No, definitely not

NQ Northern Westland (0%)*  ® Hokitika (0%)* = Southern Westland (1%)*

There was little difference in respondents’ perception of safety by district areas.

The majority of respondents in all areas feel that Westland District is definitely a

safe place to live.
* %% of Don’'t Know/NA'’s respectively

-

%




(@- Perception of Safety by Length of

Residence
Now thinking of how safe and secure you feel where you live — do you wP\

Westland district is a safe place to live?

\
80% - \“60

70% 64% e(

60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -

10% - 2045 3% 2%
0% -
O@s, definitely Yes, mostly No, not really No, definitely not
N ® [Less than 5 years (0%)* ®m6 - 10 years (1%)* = QOver 10 years (0%)*

There was little difference in respondents’ perception of safety by their length of
residence. The majority of respondents felt that Westland District is definitely a /

safe place to live, regardless of how long they had lived in Westland.
* %% of Don’'t Know/NA'’s respectively

RSNz
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@- Approval of Council Decisions/Actions

Please tell me a decision or an action the Westland District Council has made

in the last few months that you like or approve of.

The majority of respondents couldn’t recall a particular decision or action

that they approved of.
_ PvAsSNZ Base = All respondents (450)




@- Approval of Council Decisions/Actions

“Other” comments: Top 5 responses

h O\WP\
Top 5 "Other" comments 6

27

Cycleways

1080 poisoning 10 d (\
i\ 00"
2 G\e

Treetop walkway

Removal of beach signs

)
Freedom ca @
@ %lbrary

N 0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Frequency

The majority of those who commented approved of the council’s decision on
 @vesnz  Cycle ways.




@- Disapproval of Council Decisions/Actions

Please tell me a decision or an action the Westland District Council has made
in the last few months that you dislike or disapprove of.

Nl

The majority of respondents couldn’t recall an action or decision that they
disapproved of. One quarter said that there was nothing they disapproved of.

_ PvAsSNZ Base = All respondents (450) /




@- Disapproval of Council Decisions/Actions

Other” comments: Top 5 responses

Top 5" Other" comments \\RP\

25

1080 poisoning

el

Raising the rates

Cycleway

Setting up property anyfireedom
camping'/ji%h‘ mill site
G 15 20 25 30
NO Frequency

The majority of respondents who commented disapproved of the decision on
1080 poisoning. 1080 poisoning was also a decision which households /

disapproved of in the 2009 survey.
-~ vRSNZ
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Conclusions & Recommendations

e Overall, households surveyed were most satisfied with the library environment and
services, the sewerage system and museum. The services which households wer¢
least satisfied with were dog control, town planning services and footpaths sFactpahs
were also number one on the list of services and facilities which hoyseacit's-iselieved
needed more priority and resources.

« The Council should give further priority ard-gsources to improving footpaths
throughout Westland District.

« Overall, househeids /n Hekitika and residents were more likely to be satisfied with
council sexvites aad facilities than households in Northern and Southern Westland
and fatepayers. Households in Hokitika were also more likely to have council provided
services than households in Northern and Southern Westland.

P RSNz /




J Conclusions & Recommendations

« The Council should focus resources on improving access to basic services —
sewerage system, piped storm water collection, regular rubbish collection and
piped water supply —in Northern and Southern Westland. Between 1/3-and\1/2
of all households surveyed in these areas said they were not suppiiec, w/th
these services. Improvement of regular rubbish collection shotld ee’paid
particular attention to in all areas as it was rated as one ofiiti2 top 5 services
and facilities which households believed should be giveniriiore priority and
resources.

* On the whole, satisfaction with.gguticil'sérvices and facilities was very similar to 2009
and over half the househglds strveyed believed the quality of services & facilities
was the same as 3 years-ag9. Just under one third of households believed services
and facilities had improved. However, compared with 2009, fewer respondents
believe that west.and district is a better place to live than 3 years ago.

« \'Tite Council needs to promote the value of the services and facilities it
provides. Don’t shy away from advertising improvements and telling residents
how much you’'ve invested in services and facilities.

B Rsnz

y




Conclusions & Recommendations

» Overall, household satisfaction with storm water and surface flooding management,
refuse disposal & recycling, and rubbish collection has improved since 2009.
However, rubbish collection was also rated as one of the top 5 services angTacilifies,
which households believed should be given more priority and resougces. Aqaitionally,
households in Northern and Southern Westland ranked it 3", in.th&ir ¢toice of services
and facilities they believed the council should give more giiarisy-and resources to.

 ltis clear that although householdsgiglieve rubbish collection has improved
since 2009, they also believe thaithere is still plenty of room for improvement.
The Council should cantinue to prioritise the improvement of rubbish collection
to provide morgieqularservices, especially in Northern and Southern
Westlanamarnd tc“make it better value for money for ratepayers and residents.




Conclusions & Recommendations

Households also ranked footpaths, urban and rural roads and health services in the
top 5 services and facilities, which they believed the Council should give more priofity
and resources to. Rural roads were ranked first among households in North€m\and
Southern Westland and all three areas ranked Health Services secand

The Council should invest in improving transpdrt infrastructure to the Northern
and Southern areas of the district. Health-care'should also be a priority.

Usage of council services wind facilities is estimated to have increased since 2009.

Almast twe_thirds of households surveyed believed they were well prepared for an
emergency. However, ratepayers were almost 1/3 more likely to be well prepared
than residents.




Conclusions & Recommendations

 The majority of households believe that Westland District is a safe place to live. This
Is the same as in 20009.

e« 18— 30 year olds were more likely to be not very satisfied with cammuanity
consultation or to give a Don’t Know/NA response indicating they are less likely to
involve themselves in community consultation.

« The council should focus effanid-ar increasing the satisfaction and
participation of 18 — 35yyzars'olds in council decision making.

W RSNz /




Conclusions & Recommendations

 The majority (93%) of households preferred traditional methods of communication,
indicating that they preferred to receive council information via the Council newsletier
or via Newspaper press releases and articles. ‘Other’ popular responses incitged via
post and via email.

« Over half the households surveyed couldn’t name_@a Couiricil decision, which they
approved or disapproved of. Of those househglas'tiat gave an opinion, more
respondents approved of the decision grogdnda cycle ways than disapproved.
Meanwhile more respondents disajiproved of the decision around 1080 poisoning
than approved of it. This zonjinued to be a decision which households disapproved of
from 20009.

W RSNz /
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A. SITUATION AND OBJECTIVES

Council has engaged a variety of approaches both to seeking public opinion @'
t

communicating its decisions and programmes to residents and ratepayers. % hese
approaches was to commission the National Research Bureau's Commun; survey in
July / August 2009 and March 2016.

The advantages, and benefits of this are twofold ... C9

e Council has the National Average and Peer Group Average co Mons against which
to analyse, where applicable, perceived performance,

¢ Council introduced questions reflecting areas of interest estland District.
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B. COMMUNITRAK™ SPECIFICATIONS
Sample Size %

This Communitrak™ survey was conducted with 403 residents of the W \District.

The survey was framed on the basis of the Wards as the elected repre 1ves are
associated with a particular Ward.

Sampling and analysis was based on the three Wards and the inttiey spread as follows:

Northern 150

Hokitika 129 b.

Southern 10

7
Q’Q)

All interviewing was conducted by telephon@th calls being made between 4.30pm and
8.30pm on weekdays and 9.30am and 8.30@ eekends.

%)

Sample Selection %

The relevant white pages of thegelephone directory were used as the sample source, with
every xth number being selected that is, each residential (non-business) number selected
was chosen in a systematic, mised way (in other words, at a regular interval), in

order to spread the numbers ch. en in an even way across all relevant phone book pages.

Interview Type

Quota sampling was ufed tg‘ensure an even balance of male and female respondents, with
the sample also stratified §¢cording to Ward. Sample sizes for each Ward were determined
to ensure a sufficientqurfiber of respondents within each Ward, so that analysis could be
conducted on a d-by-Ward basis.

A target of inferviewing approximately 100 residents, aged 18 to 44 years, was also set.

Househo ere screened to ensure they fell within the Westland District Council's
geogra oundaries.



Respondent Selection

Respondent selection within the household was also randomised, with the eligible person

being the man or woman, normally resident, aged 18 years or over, who had the last
birthday.

Call Backs

Three call backs, ie, four calls in all, were made to a residence before the iumber was
replaced in the sample. Call backs were made on a different day or, infthghgase of a
weekend, during a different time period, ie, at least four hours later.

Sample Weighting

Weightings were applied to the sample data, to reflect the agftial, Ward, gender and

age group proportions in the area as determined by the Sta#istits New Zealand's

2013 Census data. The result is that the total figures represeat the adult population's
viewpoint as a whole across the entire Westland Distrie, Blises for subsamples are shown
in the Appendix. Where we specify a "base", we are%seferring to the actual number of
respondents interviewed.

Survey Dates

All interviews were conducted from FridafzAth March to Sunday 13th March 2016.

Comparison Data

Communitrak™ offers to Counfilesthe opportunity to compare their performance
with those of Local Authoritiesaczess all New Zealand as a whole and with similarly
constituted Local Authorities.

The Communitrak servige inigiudes ...

e comparisons with a national sample of 1,003 interviews conducted in November 2014,
e comparisons withprovincial, urban and rural norms.

The survey methodwiogy for the comparison data is similar in every respect to that used
for your Council's Communitrak™ reading.

Where cddmmaént has been made regarding respondents more or less likely to represent a
particulay opdnion or response, the comparison has been made between respondents in
each sOgit~economic group, and not between each socio-economic group and the total.

Weightings have been applied to this comparison data to reflect the actual adult
population in Local Authorities as determined by Statistics NZ 2013 Census data.



Comparisons With National Communitrak™ Results

Where survey results have been compared with Peer Group and/or NationalLAverage
results from the November 2014 National Communitrak™ Survey, NRB haswised the
following for comparative purposes, for a sample of 400 residents:

above /below +7% or more
slightly above /below 5% to 6%
on par with +3% to 4%
similar to +1% to 2%

Margin Of Error

The survey is a quota sample, designed to cover the impartant variables within the
population. Therefore, we are making the assumption thatiit is appropriate to use the error
estimates that would apply to a simple random sample of the population.

The following margins of error are based on a sin{pigyrandom sample. The maximum
likely error limits occur when a reported percerftage is 50%, but more often than not the
reported percentage is different, and marginssef, efror for other reported percentages are
shown below. The margin of error approaches(Q% as a reported percentage approaches
either 100% or 0%.

Margins of error rounded to the neazgesuéshole percentage, at the 95 percent level of
confidence, for different sample siZes/awd reported percentages are:

Reported Percentage
Sample Size 50% 6056 or 40%  70% or 30%  80% or 20%  90% or 10%
500 +4% +4% +4% +4% +3%
400 5% 5% 5% +4% +3%
300 % 6% +5% +5% +3%
200 3o 7% 6% +6% +4%

The margin of ergOy figures above refer to the accuracy of a result in a survey, given a 95
percent level of confifience. A 95 percent level of confidence implies that if 100 samples
were taken, w& would expect the margin of error to contain the true value in all but five
samples. At the 95 percent level of confidence, the margin of error for a sample of 400
respondejits, 'yt a reported percentage of 50%, is plus or minus 5%.



Significant Difference

This is a test to determine if the difference in a result between two sepfrase surveys is
significant. Significant differences rounded to the nearest whole perceitage, at the 95
percent level of confidence, for different sample sizes and midpoints are:

Midpoint
Sample Size 50%  60% or40% 70% or30%  80%for 20%  90% or 10%
500 6% 6% 6% 5% 4%
400 7% 7% 6% 6% 4%
300 8% 8% 7% 6% 5%
200 10% 10% 9% 8% 6%

The figures above refer to the difference between twiresults that is required, in order

to say that the difference is significant, given a 95(0érrent level of confidence. Thus

the significant difference, for the same questionfhetween two separate surveys of 400
respondents is 7%, given a 95 percent level ofrearifidence, where the midpoint of the two

results is 50%.

Please note that while the Communitrak™ survey report is, of course,
available to residents, the Mavorin/l Councillors, and Council staff, it is not

available to research or othey c¢mpanies to use or leverage in any way for
commercial purposes.
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This report summarises the opinions and attitudes stland District Council

residents and ratepayers to the services and facili@;rovided for them by their
Council and their elected representatives.

mmunitrak™ as a means of

e wishes and viewpoints of their
ayers' opinions and needs will

s its citizens.

The Westland District Council commissione
measuring their effectiveness in representi
residents. Understanding residents' and
allow Council to be more responsive to

Communitrak™ provides a compa for Council on major issues, on their
performance relative to the perfo ce of their Peer Group of similarly
constituted Local Authorities Local Authorities on average throughout
New Zealand.







SNAPSHOT

v

86% of residents are satisfied with the rict

parks and reserves. O
O
Y4

N

27% are not very satisfied wi e standard and
safety of Council's unseale@oads.

o
B

Of those residen o0 have contacted the new

i-Site/Custome ice Centre, 76% are very
satisfied witQ_ service received.

S

4

In general, 69% of residents understand how
CQ&LQQI] makes decisions.

2

O



a.

CounciL Services/FAcCILITIES

Satisfaction With Services/Facilities

Nd

Very/fairly | Not very n’t know/

satisfied satisfi able to say
%o %o %

O

Parks and reserves 86 3
Library services 81 ‘KVl 18
Protection from dogs and wandering stock provided 722 Q ) 24 4
Standard and safety of Council's unsealed roads é 27 3
Standard of community halls 07 16 17
Public toilets 66 24 10
Reliability of the transfer station service 64 20 16
Hokitika Pool % 58 5 37




b. Percent Not Very Satisfied - Comparison Summary

The percent not very satisfied is higher/slightly higher than the Peer Grgup and National
Averages for ...

National
Westland Pety, Group Average
o o o
* public toilets 24 15 19
e reliability of the transfer station service 20 *9 11
e standard of community halls 16 6 “*6
e parks and reserves 12 3 4
* figures based on the ratings for refusal disposal in gegeral (ie, landfill sites).
** figures based on the ratings for public halls in gefieral.
However, the comparison is favourablesfoiWestland District for ...
* Hokitika Pool 5 9 10

For the remaining services or fag/lities for which comparative data is available, Westland
District performs on par with/similar to other like Local Authorities and Local Authorities
nationwide on average for the feilowing ...

e protection providedThonydogs
and wandering stock 24 22 20

* library services 1 3 2

* Peer Group and Nat|¢nal Average readings refer to dog control only.
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~

c¢. Frequency Of Household Use - Council Services And Facilities O

<

Percentage Of Households Who Have Used/Visited The Following Services/FM In The Last Year ...

Parks or reserves of all residents
Public toilets
Transfer station
Public library
Community hall

Hokitika Pool

Dogs and/or wandering stock

-
Q"\/
Q
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Refuse And Recycling Collection Service

77% of residents are provided, where they live, with a regular refuse and recyclirv.

collection service, by Council. §

Satisfaction With Service Received:
Regular Refuse And Recycling Collection Service Provided By C

<,

W satisfied
{ Fairly satisfied

56%
@ Not very satisfied
b [] Don't know

Base = 307 b
(Does not add to 100% d ounding)

%

The percent not very satisfied is similar to the I@Group and National Averages for
rubbish collection (service provided). (b

%)

Hokitika Museum

In the last 12 months, 44% of residents or a member of their household, have visited the
Hokitika Museum.

W’ Visitors

N
W [ Not very satisfied
< > 86%

§ Base =174

(Does not add to 100% due to rounding)

[ ] Very satisfied

[l Fairly satisfied

The percent not very satisfied is similar to the visitor Peer Group and National Averages
for museum in general.
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i-SITE/Customer Service Centre @

55% of residents say they, or a member of their household, have contacte@\ew i-SITE/

Customer Service Centre, either in person, by phone and/or by email.

<

Satisfaction With Service Received: V
Contacted i-Site/Customer Service Centre

b Very satisfied

Fairly satisfied

Not very satisfied

O | |3 0

Don't know

QD Owverall

Very good
Fairly good
Just acceptable
Not very good

Poor

O WO 08 O

Don't know

C') (Does not add to 100% due to rounding)
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LocAL Issues

Council Consultation and Community Involvement

In general 69% of residents understand how Council makes decisions. §>:

Satisfaction With The Way Council Involves The Public In The Decisio akes:

Owverall CQ

W satisfied

Satisfied

Neither satisfied

tQm nor dissatisfied

Dissatisfied

A
[ Very dissatisfied
[] Don't know
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W

D. MAIN FINDINGS

Throughout this Communitrak™ report comparisons are maWh figures for

Authorities, where appropriate.

the National Average of Local Authorities and the Peer Groto

For Westland District Council, this Peer Group of simil
those comprising a rural area, together with a town(

imilar Local

ocal Authorities are
rban component.

NRB has defined the Rural Peer Group as those T r1 rial Authorities where
less than 66% of dwellings are in urban meshk%ks, as classified by Statistics

New Zealand's 2013 Census data.

Included in this Peer Group are ...

Buller District Council
Carterton District Council @
Central Hawke's Bay District Coum'@\
Central Otago District Council

Clutha District Council 2
Far North District Council

Hauraki District Counci

Hurunui District Coysgil o

Kaikoura District %

Kaipara District Cm

MacKenzie DiNﬁounCil
Manawatu ﬁvt Council
Matamate Piako District Council
Opotik@iet Council

Ote @ ga District Council

itikei District Council

(bRuapehu District Council

Selwyn District Council

South Taranaki District Council
Southland District Council
South Wairarapa District Council
Stratford District Council
Tararua District Council
Tasman District Council
Waikato District Council
Waimakariri District Council
Waimate District Council
Wairoa District Council
Waitaki District Council
Waitomo District Council

Western Bay of Plenty District Council







nrb
v.
S

1. CounciL SErvices/FAcCILITIES

wWe -

15
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A. REesIDENTS OVERALL

Residents were read out a number of Council functions and asked whether they are very
satisfied, fairly satisfied or not very satisfied with the provision of that service orﬁiility.

Those residents not very satisfied were asked to say why they felt this way. :

i.  Protection Provided From Dogs And Wandering Stock

Owverall C90

ry satisfied
é Fairly satisfied
b [ Not very satisfied
]

Don't know

Q

>

Contacted Council In L@Z Months

A

[] Very satisfied
[l Fairly satisfied

[ Not very satisfied

W’ Base = 52
72% of residents arﬁé&i with the protection provided from dogs and wandering

stock, while 24% ndt very satisfied.
The percent n &aﬁsﬁed is similar to the Peer Group Average and on par with the
National Av@for dog control.

Residents more likely to be not very satisfied are ...

* residents aged 45 years or over,
e residents who live in a one or two person household.
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v

Satisfaction With The Protection Provided From Dogs And Wandering Sto

Very Fairly =~ Very/Fairly @- ery | Don't
Satisfied Satisfied Satlsﬁe sﬁe Know
%o % % %

Overall

Total District 2016 19 53 24 4
2009* 20 30 b 0 42 8

Contacted Council 9 20 Q 29 71 -

Comparison”

Peer Group Average (Rural) 30 @ 71 22 7

National Average 32 @41 73 20 7

Ward %

Northern & 58 76 20 4

Hokitika \ 52 72 27 1

Southern® @ 21 47 68 26 5

Age Q

18-44 years
45-64 years’

24 58 15 3
5

13 52 65 31

65+ years (V‘b 22 47 69 29

Household Size

1-2 person household 21

47 68
3+ person house?i 17 19
y i
v

% read across
* 2009 reading'and/Peer Group and National Average readings refer to dog control only
" does notidd%o 100% due to rounding
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The main reasons” residents are not very satisfied with the protection pr \from dogs
and wandering stock are ...

* dogs wandering/roaming/not under control, C9
¢ need more control/ more enforcement/need to be stricter,

e poor service from dog control/poor response to complaints, V

e danger to people and other animals. ’&

%,

Summary Table: Main Reasons* For Being Not Very Sati Q\Jith The Protection
Provided From Dogs And Wandering Stock \
I

1 Ward
ct

@016 Northern Hokitika Southern
c'o % %o o %o
Percent Who Mention ... ®®
Dogs wandering /roaming/not under contro% 15 12 17 17

g
N
N
N

Need more control / more enforcement/

need to be stricter

Poor service from dog control/ %

poor response to complaints ‘b 5 3 6 7
%

Danger to people and other ﬁ‘nal

»\:

* multiple responses alloweGV
N

Q
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Protection Provided From Dogs And Wandering Stock
100

90

80

70 —|

O
\\/
PR
Q
S

Percentage
[¢)]
o
|

@Very/fairly satisfied

Q+ Not very satisfied

* 2009 reading refers to dog Contr@'
NA from 2010-2015 QD

‘v
Reco&cekd Satisfaction Measures For Reporting Purposes:
Total District = 72%
W Contacted Council = 29%

§o
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Owverall Users

it. Standard Of Community Halls O\
Y4
N

[] Very satisfied
[l Fairly satisfied
[ Not very satisfied
]

Don't know

Base = 201

%
%)

67% of residents are satisfied with%ﬁndard of community halls, while 16% are not

very satisfied.

The percent not very satisfie ve the Peer Group and National Averages for public
halls in general.

.
17% are unable to co %d this is probably because 51% of households have not
used a community hall'in{t!ie District in the last 12 months. Of those who have used a

community hall, SZ&esatisﬁed and 15% are not very satisfied.

Men are more 11% be not very satisfied, than women.

§C)
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Satisfaction With Standard Of Community Halls

v
S

Very Fairly  Very/ Fai@! ot Very | Don't
Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied | Know
%o %

Jo Jo Jo
Overall @
Total District 2016 24 43 bw 16 17

2009* 20 34 Q 54 17 29
Users 36 4
Comparison” b

Peer Group Average (Rural) 30 ®®44 74 6 20
National Average 2?0 38 63 6 31

Ward

Northern &5 39 64 17 19
Hokitika 18 68 12 20
Southern® 31 37 68 21 10
Gender %

Male ‘b 20 41 61 (2 17
Female' W’ 44 @ 11 17
o\

)

% read across .
*2009 reading and Peb@‘oup and National Average readings refer to public halls in general
" does not add to ue to rounding

QC)
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~

The main reasons” residents are not very satisfied with the standard of c@ﬂy halls
are ...

e old/rundown/need upgrading/replacing, C9
e don't have one/no Council owned hall/need one, V

e Jack of maintenance.

Summary Table:
Main Reasons* For Being Not Very Satisfied With The S d Of Community Halls
Tota Ward
Datrict
3 Northern Hokitika Southern
@o % % %
Percent Who Mention ...
Old/rundown/need upgrading/ replacing \® 5 6 1 10
Don't have one/no Council owned hall/ nee@ 5 5 8 -
Lack of maintenance 4 5 1 6
y 3

* multiple responses allowed ‘b%
('\/’

C)q'/\.
Q
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Standard Of Community Halls
100 -
90 - CQ
80— V
70 67 \
R
Q

Percentage
[¢)]
o
|

-

@Very/fairly satisfied

Q+ Not very satisfied

* 2009 reading and Peer Group an%ional Average readings refer to public halls in general

(NA 2010-2015) OD
‘v
Recoiqcekd Satisfaction Measures For Reporting Purposes:

Total District = 67%

W Users = 82%

&



24

iii. Parks And Reserves O\

Overall Users/Visitors
N
[/
[] Very satisfied
[l Fairly satisfied
[ Not very satisfied
[ 1 Don't know

&SB =327
%
%)

86% of residents are satisfied with and reserves, including 39% who are very
satisfied. 11% are not very satisfied, arid 3% are unable to comment.

The percent not very satisfie ve the Peer Group and National Averages.

85% of households have W visited a park or reserve in the last 12 months. Of these
"users/ visitors", 87% atigfied with the District's parks and reserves and 12% are not
very satisfied.

.
Men are more lil?X}%e not very satisfied with the District's parks and reserves, than

women.

§C)
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Satisfaction With Parks And Reserves

v
S

Very Fairly Very/Fai@I ot Very | Don't
Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied | Know
Yo %o %o %o %o
Overall @
Total District 2016 39 47 bse 1 3
2009 37 46 Q 83 9 8
Users/ Visitors 40 4700 87 12 1
Comparison @b
Peer Group Average (Rural) 54 % 38 92 3 5
National Average 6?0 31 93 4 3
Ward @
Northern* Q\)Q 47 89 11 1
Hokitika 44 46 90 10 -
Southern 30 48 78 13 9
Gender %
Male O ) 35 49 84 (15)
Female' ('\/’ 43 45 88 7 4
£\
$

% read across .
" does not add to 100m to rounding

QC)
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The main reasons” residents say they are not very satisfied with District \d reserves
are ...
e not looked after /need better maintenance,

e poor standard /improvements needed, V

e (Cass Square not available for rugby/sports,
e changes to use Cass Square/should be free.

e don't have any parks/not enough/need more,
Summary Table: Main Reasons* For Being Not Very S @d With Parks And Reserves

1 Ward
ct
@016 Northern Hokitika Southern
C'o % % % %
Percent Who Mention ... Q(U
Not looked after /need better maintenance ®\ 2 3 1 3
Poor standard / improvements needed % 2 4 1 2
Cass Square not available for rugby /sports 2 3 3 1
Don't have any parks/not enou ore 2 1 2 4
Changes to use Cass Square ﬁ)ul e free 2 2 3 1
»

* multiple responses alloweGV
N

Q
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90 —| 86
80
70 —|

60

X
Parks And Reserves O\
100 — 0
N
ok
N

Percentage
(o)
o
|

@Very/fairly satisfied

% Not very satisfied
(NA 2010-2015) Q)

.

Recom d Satisfaction Measures For Reporting Purposes:
\ . Total District = 86%
Users/ Visitors = 87%

Vv
O

&
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X
jv. Public Toil \
1v. Public loilets O
@,
Y4

Owverall Users K

[] Very satisfied
[l Fairly satisfied
[ Not very satisfied
]

Don't know

[/

(baase =253
QO
o

66% of Westland District residents%isﬁed with public toilets in the District, while
249% are not very satisfied and 1% are unable to comment.

The percent not very satisfied i5"above the Peer Group Average and slightly above the
National Average.

IS
67% of households ha % public toilet in the District in the last 12 months. Of these,
69% are satisfied and 31%\sre not very satisfied.

.
Residents more lj y% be not very satisfied with the public toilets are ...

e Southern Mard residents,
e residentsiwhallive in a one or two person household.

N



Satisfaction With Public Toilets
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v
S

Very Fairly  Very/ Fai@! ot Very | Don't
Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied | Know
Yo %o %o %o %o
Overall @
Total District 2016 16 50 bGG 24 10
2009 27 38 Q 65 16 19
Users' 17 5200 69 31 1
Comparison @b
Peer Group Average (Rural) 33 41 74 15 12
National Average’ 2?0 44 66 19 15
Ward @
Northern &1 52 73 18 9
Hokitika® 16 48 64 20 15
Southern 10 50 60 @ 5
Household Size %
1-2 person household > 17 44 61 11
3+ person household' ¢ 15 @ 18 10
O\

A 3
% read across y
" does not add to 100m to rounding

QC)
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The main reasons” residents are not very satisfied with public toilets are O

e need more toilets/not enough for tourist numbers,
e dirty/smelly/need cleaning more often,
e outdated/poorly maintained/need upgrading.

v
S
¢

Y4

Total Q
Distfé

~

Summary Table: Main Reasons* For Being Not Very Satisﬁe@ Public Toilets

Ward

Northern Hokitika Southern

Percent Who Mention ...

Need more toilets/not enough for tourist numbers
Dirty /smelly /need cleaning more often

Outdated / poorly maintained /need upgradi

N

D .

&

6

6

%o %o %
10 9 (3)
3 6 10
6 5 6

* multiple responses allowed
NB: no other reason is mentioned by

™
KV

C)q'/\.
Q

than 2% of all residents
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Public Toilets O\
100

@

80— V

70 | 66

T 2

g 60
(1]
5 50 — Q
o
g.’ 40 0

30—

. m/q)b

10

O 4@®—‘
20 2016

L

ery/fairly satisfied

% Not very satisfied
(NA 2010-2015) %
.

Recom d Satisfaction Measures For Reporting Purposes:
\ . Total District = 66%
Users = 69%

Vv
O

&
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Owverall

X
- N
v. Hokitika Pool O
@,
Y4
N

[] Very satisfied
[l Fairly satisfied
[ Not very satisfied
]

Don't know

58% of residents are satisfied With%)lanning, including 31% who are very satisfied,
while 5% are not very satisﬁed.c

The percent not very satisﬁe‘bn par with the Peer Group Average and slightly below
the National Average for ?ﬂ. ng pools.

A large percentage (37 Jjare/unable to comment and this is probably due to only 42%
of households using/ visitifig the Hokitika Pool in the last 12 months. Of these 'users/

visitors', 91% are sawd and 7% are not very satisfied.

There are no notablp Aifferences between Wards and between socio-economic groups in
terms of thote)sidents not very satisfied with the Hokitika Pool.

IS



Satisfaction With Hokitika Pool
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v

Very Fairly = Very/Fairly @- ery | Don't
Satisfied Satisfied Satlsﬁe sﬁe Know
To Jo Jo Jo
Overall V
Total District 2016 31 5 37
Users 56 le 7 2
Comparison §
Peer Group Average (Rural) 37 28 65 9 26
National Average 38 @ 69 10 21
Ward @
Northern 2 % 25 54 9 37
Hokitika 78 2 19
Southern 37 1 62
o

% read across

* does not add to 100% due to rou@ E

The main reasons* residents gb

L 4
e old/outdated/ neectcwgvlding, mentioned by 3% of all residents,

e too cold/needs heatinlz/not heated enough, 2%.

me’d

* multiple responsa/

ecommended Satisfaction Measures For Reporting Purposes:

Users/ Visitors = 91%

&3 Total District = 58%

ot very satisfied with the Hokitika Pool are ...
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Owverall

vi. The Library Services %

[] Very satisfied
[l Fairly satisfied
64%
[ Not very satisfied
[] Don't know
81% of residents are satisfied with the I{btdry services, including 64% who are very
satisfied. 1% are not very satisfied o are unable to comment.

The percent not very satisfied (@Ss similar to the Peer Group and National Averages.

64% of residents say they, or ber of their household, have used or visited a public
library in the District, in last 12 months. Of these "users/ visitors", 98% are satisfied.

There are no notable d{ffereyices between Wards and between socio-economic groups, in

terms of those residents wlio are not very satisfied.
.

The main reaso sidents are not very satisfied with the library service is ...

e more booXS/new books/bigger selection, mentioned by 1% of all residents.

* multiplnses allowed



Satisfaction With The Library Services
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v

Very Fairly = Very/Fairly @- ery | Don't
Satisfied Satisfied Satlsﬁe sﬁe Know
%o % % %
Overall V
Total District 2016 64 1 18
Users/ Visitors 84 b% 1 1
Comparison §
Peer Group Average (Rural) 62 23 85 3 12
National Average 69 @ 90 2 8
Ward @
Northern 6 % 18 80 1 19
Hokitika 89 - 11
Southern 25 73 1 26
L}

% read across

Q.

* does not add to 100% due to rou%

N
Recomﬂ%

C)q'/\.
Q

e

Total District
Users/ Visitors

81%
98%

atisfaction Measures For Reporting Purposes:
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~

vii. Standard And Safety Of Council’s Unsealed Roads O

<

Owerall V
N
L.
[] Very satisfied
=
[
[]

Fairly satisfied
Not very satisfied

Don't know

70% of residents are satisfied with the s@rd and safety of Council's unsealed roads,
while 27% are not very satisfied.
There are no comparative Peer Zroup nd National Averages for this reading.

ween Wards and between socio-economic groups,

There are no notable differerfﬁ
in terms of those residents not wery satisfied with the standard and safety of Council's
unsealed roads. ¢



Satisfaction With The Standard And Safety Of Council's Unsealed Ro

37

v
~

Very Fairly Very/Fai@I ot Very | Don't
Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied | Know
% % % % %
Overall @
Total District 2016 1 59 bm 27 3
Ward §
Northern 13 55 68 30 2
Hokitika 12 @ 73 22
68 30

Southern 8 @30
=

% read across
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The main reasons residents are not very satisfied with the standard and \f Council's
unsealed roads are ...

e poor condition/need upgrading, CQ
* dust problems/need sealing,

e potholes/rough/uneven/bumpy/corrugations, V

e poorly maintained /need better maintenance/slow to repair. ’&

%,

Summary Table: Main Reasons* For Being Not Very Sati ith The Standard And
Safety Of Council's Unsealed Roads \

N
ct
6

m Ward

@01 Northern Hokitika Southern
v % %

co o Jo

Percent Who Mention ... (U

Poor condition/need upgrading ®\ 8 10 5 9

Dust problems/need sealing 8 11 6 6
Potholes/rough/uneven/bumpy/cgrrugations 8 8 6 8
Poorly maintained / need better neas nce/

slow to repair 7 7 8 5 8

NB: no other reason is mentio y more than 2% of all residents

KN

Retommended Satisfaction Measures For Reporting Purposes:

Q Total District = 70%

( v
* multiple responses allowwb

L 4



39

viii. Reliable Transfer Station Service

N
O
@)

Overall Used A Transfer Station V

2

Very satisfied
Fairly satisfied

Not very satisfied

0 | | O

Don't know

-

@Base =244
QO
o

64% of Westland District residents%isﬁed with the reliability of the transfer station
service, including 28% who are yrery satisfied. 20% are not very satisfied and 16% are
unable to comment. 6

The percent not very satis 'eg'i?bove the Peer Group and National readings for refuse
disposal.

64% of households say th¢y have used a transfer station in the last 12 months. Of these
"users", 76% are sat&i’and 21% are not very satisfied.

Residents more lwto be not very satisfied with the reliability of the transfer station
service are ...

e Sout ard residents,
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Satisfaction That Transfer Station Service Is Reliable

v
S

Very Fairly  Very/ Fai@! ot Very | Don't
Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied | Know
%o %

%o o Jo

Overall @
Total District 2016 28 36 bm 20 16
Users 36 40 O

Comparison” b
Peer Group Average (Rural)* 31 65 9 25

National Average 29 ®® 37 66 11 23
Ward (b

Northern @ 38 67 19 14
Hokitika \4 40 74 14 12

Southern Q_ 17 29 46 24

Gender

Male 0)% 28 36 64 12
£\

Female

28 36 64 16

L4

AJ
% read across (v
* Peer Group and National A/verage readings are ratings for refuse disposal in general (ie, landfill

sites) \ *
" does not add to ]&1 e to rounding

§o
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The main reasons” residents are not very satisfied with the reliability of t \sfer station
service are ...
* too expensive/pay rates and pay to dump/paying twice,

* limited opening hours,
* need better recycling. .&V

Summary Table: &
t

Main Reasons* For Being Not Very Satisfied That Tra? ion Service Is Reliable

Tota Ward
D atrict
@ 5 Northern Hokitika Southern

®o %o % %o

Percent Who Mention ...

Too expensive/ pay rates and pay to dump/ \®

paying twice

o
N
—_
Q1

16
Limited opening hours %@ 3 3 1 4
Need better recycling : 3 3 - 5

J

* multiple responses allowed

q)

Recowﬂded Satisfaction Measures For Reporting Purposes:
Total District = 64%
Users = 76%

4
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SeRvice ProviDED/USERS

i.  Refuse And Recycling Collection Service

Service Provided O
My satisfied

Not very satisfied

X
b& Don't know

Base = 307 O

&

regular refuse and recycling collection
ot very satisfied.

|
g:

56%

77% of residents say Council provides them
service. Of these, 88% are satisfied and 12%

The percent not very satisfied is simila@ e Peer Group and National Averages for

rubbish collection (service providei!
There are no notable differences betwaen Wards and between socio-economic groups, in

terms of those residents* not v tisfied with refuse and recycling collection.

* the 77% of residents who say Council provides them with a regular refuse and recycling

collection service W.

\0
‘v
O

&



Satisfaction With Refuse And Recycling Collection Service
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v

Very Fairly =~ Very/Fairly @- ery | Don't
Satisfied Satisfied Satlsﬁe sﬁe Know
%o % % %
Service Provided 2016° 56 32 {V 12 1
Comparison™ @
Peer Group Average (Rural) 55 b89 9
National Average 60 28 Q 88 10
Ward 0
Northern 62 @ 11 -
Hokitika Qf 86 13 1
Southern 53 % 40 93 6 1
O

% read across

** Peer Group and National Average re
those provided with the service
" does not add to 100% due to roundin

K&x

elate to satisfaction with rubbish collection for

The main reasons® residents %ver satisfied with refuse and recycling collection
y yclung

service are ...

e fortnightly collectio
are provided with &r

* bins too small/need bigger bins /swap bins,
e should recycle g prov1de separate bin for glass.

* multiple responses ¢liowed

QC)

Recommended Satisfaction Measures For Reporting Purposes:
Service Provided = 88%

4
1d be weekly, mentioned by 5% of residents who say they
ar refuse and recycling collection service,
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ii. Hokitika Museum Experience O\

Visitors

[ ] Very satisfied
[l Fairly satisfied

[ Not very satisfied

44% of households have visited thestiokitika Museum in the last 12 months. Of these, 99%
are satisfied with the experiencg; including 86% who are very satisfied, and 1% are not
very satisfied.

The percent not very satisfied is*Similar to the visitor Peer Group and National Averages
for museum in general. ¢

There are no notable diffeifnces between Wards and between socio-economic groups in
terms of those residh&* ‘hot very satisfied.

* the 44% of house%who have visited the Hokitika Museum in the last 12 months

§o
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Satisfaction With Hokitika Museum Experience §
Very Fairly =~ Very/Fairly ery Don'’t
Jaus

Satisfied Satisfied Satisfie fied | Know
%o % % % %

Visitors 2016 86 14 1{V 1 -
Comparison** @

Peer Group Average (Rural) 57 23 bSO 2 17
National Average 72 21 Q

Ward

Northern 85 @» 100 - -
Hokitika 87 @12 99 1 ;

Southern** 82 % 18 100 - -

K 174
% read across

* Peer Group and National Averages re @sitor satisfaction with museums in general
** caution: small base (N=26)
" does not add to 100% due to roundin

The reason™ the one resident is'ndt very satisfied with the experience is ...

L 4
Photographs of e fitlers are hard to access.”
"Disappointed, 's seem to have shrunk by about 50%, ie, stage coaches gone.”

* multiple responses Ne’d

ecommended Satisfaction Measures For Reporting Purposes:
Visitors = 100%
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2. CustoMmER SERVICE CENTRE

wWe -
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A. |-SITE/CustoMER SERVICE CENTRE
i.  Contacted?
Owverall §5\:

[ Yes

&
Y

Percent Saying "Yes' - By Wa@

S

Northern Southern

<

Percent Approvin épraring Different Types Of Residents

Male Female 98-44 45-64 65+ yrs Less $40k- More Lived Lived
yrs yrs than $60k than there there

$40k pa  $60k 10 yrs more
pa pa or less than 10
c) yrs
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~

55% of residents say they, or a member of their household, have contacte \ew i-SITE/
Customer Service Centre, either in person, by phone and/or by email.

Residents more likely to say 'Yes' are ... C9
e Hokitika Ward residents, V

e women, &

* residents aged 45 to 64 years,

¢ residents with an annual household income of more tha 00,

° 1

longer term residents, those residing in the District m(b 0 years.

S
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X
ii. Level Of Satisfaction O\
O
Y4

[] Very satisfied
[l Fairly satisfied
[ Not very satisfied
]

Don't know

N

94% of residents* are satisfied with“dde service they received, including 76% who are very
satisfied. 5% are not very satisfvﬁl 1% are unable to comment.

There are no notable differe etween Wards and between socio-economic groups, in
terms of those residents* who ai not very satisfied.

i-SITE / Customer Servic

* the 55% of residents wm ey, or a member of their household, have contacted the new
e Cenire

L 4



Satisfaction With Service
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v
S

Very Fairly Very/Fain@I ot Very | Don't
Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied | Know
%o % % % %
Contacted i-SITE/ @
Customer Service Centre 76 18 b94 5 1
Ward Q
Northern 76 200’ 96 4 -
Hokitika 77 94 1
Southern 73 8 91 9 -
Y ol

Base%?:
% read across






3. PERFORMANCE
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A. PerrormMANCE RATING OF THE MAYoR AND CounciLLORS IN THE LAsT YEAR

Owverall %E

A [] Very @
W Fa
]

st ac;eptable

Wery good

Poor
é Don't know

31% of Westland District residents rate the performdnce of the Mayor and Councillors over
the past year as very or fairly good, while 35% rate heit performance as just acceptable.
31% rate the performance of the Mayor and Cour@rs as not very good/poor and 4% are
unable to comment. %

-

Westland District residents rate the perfor @of the Mayor and Councillors below the
Peer Group and National Averages, in t\ their performance being very /fairly good.

Women are more likely to rate the p @nce of the Mayor and Councillors over the past
year as very /fairly good, than me

It appears that Hokitika Ward %nts are slightly less likely, than other Ward residents,

to feel this way. OD
.

V
$
R



53

~

Summary Table: Performance Rating Of The Mayor And Councillors I@iast Year

Rated as'..

Very good / Just Vot very Don't
fairly good  acceptab good/poor  know

: @ : :
Overall

Total District 2016* 31 QS 31 4
Comparison b

Peer Group Average (Rural)? 62 @ 21 11 7
National Average % 30 16 5

Ward' (b
Northern . \Q)37 31 29 2

Hokitika 23 39 35 4
Southern 33 35 26 7

Gender'

Male QD 27 32

Female O ) (35) 38 23 5
A

N

®
| Y
% read across (»V
" does not add to 100% due t¢ rounding
N

Q
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A. Do Resipents UnNDERSTAND How CounciL Makes DEcisions

Owverall

Percent Saying "Yes' - By Wurdb

Northern Hokm Southern

Percent Saying "Yes’ - C%mg Different Types Of Residents

1-2 3+
person person
h/hold  h/hold

&Vtale Female

N
69% of Westland%ict residents say that in general, they understand how Council
makes decisi

Residents ely to say 'Yes' are ...

° m
. r@s who live in a one or two person household.



56

B. SaTisracTioN WiTH THE WAy CounciL INvoLves THE PusLic

v
Owerall |

issatisfied
satisfied

28%

Very dissatisfied

b Don't know

29% of residents are very satisfied / satisfied with th@y Council involves the public

in the decisions it makes, while 39% are dissatiji&rery dissatisfied. 28% are neither
ent.

satisfied nor dissatisfied and 4% are unable to

The very satisfied / satisfied reading (29%) is the Peer Group and National Averages.

Residents more likely to be dissatisfied/ issatisfied are ...

* men,
* residents aged 45 years or over,

* ratepayers.

Residents who say they undérstahd how Council makes decisions are more likely to be

very satisfied/satisfied, tka‘}hpse who said they didn't.

N
‘v
QC)
S
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Summary Table: Level Of Satisfaction With The Way Council Involves The Public In

The Decisions It Makes
Very satisfied/  Neither satisfied, Dissatisfied / on't
satisfied nor dissatisfied  very dissatisfied ow
Po Yo Jo o
Overall
Total District 2016 29 28
2009 53 22
Comparison V
Peer Group Average (Rural) 52 28 & 16
National Average 41 35 t@ 21
Area
Northern 33 % 43
Hokitika* 26 29 40
Southern? 31 31
Gender %Q
Male* 27 (b 25 4
Female 33 @ 30 32
>
18-44 years Q_ 30 29
45-64 years 27 48
65+ years % 30 26 40
Ratepayer? b
Yes W,’ 29 26 4
No ('\/ 37 (37) 23
Understand How al
Makes Decisio (N
Yes (35) 25 39 1
17 33 38 (12)

No Q

% read a Q
" does to 100% due to rounding

* k* * Xx %
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E. APPENDIX

Base By Sub-sample

Actual
residents
interviewed

Ward Northern 150 \/ 148

Hokitika 129 145

Southern 124 110

Gender Male 201 b 199

Female § 204

Age 18-44 years 164
O

45-64 years 159

65+ years .® 146 80

(1 respondent refused to give details of

their age)
&

Post stratification (weighting) th@applied to adjust back to population

*

proportions in order to yield c balanced overall percentages. This is accepted
statistical procedure. Please also pages 2 to 5.

i

\0
‘v
O

&
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0O2a Reasons why not very satisfied with
“protection provided from dogs and wandering stock”

Dogs wandering/roaming/not under control
- "Lots of dogs roaming in Hokitika.”
- "I'm not happy with dogs coming onto the property on Rolleston Street.”
- "Too many wandering dogs.”
- "Too many stray dogs in Hokitika.”
- "Roaming dogs are a problem in Whataroa.”
- "Many dogs around Ross, not tied up and wander onto our property ang’éidgwnere.”
- "Downtown Hokitika, dogs wandering.”
- "Here in Kumara there are dogs roaming everywhere.”
- "Dogs are wandering south of the railway line.”
- "Lot of stray dogs in Awatuna Valley.”
- "Dogs wandering, Hall Street.”
- "Hoffman Street lots of dogs roaming.”
- "Lots of roaming dogs generally.”
- "Park Street, too many dogs roaming.”
- "Dogs are wandering at night time."”
- "I see lots of dogs running around in town, no stock, juskdogs.”
- "Kokatahi area lots of roaming dogs.”
- "Lot of dogs wandering around here, Whitcombé<Zalley Road, it cost me money when my
car hit one.”
- "Too many dogs wandering in Hokitika.”
- "There are a couple in my street, Murray Strest.
- "Hokitika and Kaniere, quite a few dogs yssick/nre not on leashes.”
- "Dogs running free.”
- "Wandering dogs in the district.”
- "Seem to be a heck of a lot roaming arOwnd, everywhere.”
- "There is a problem in the townwitll andering dogs, in Tui Street in particular.”
- "Wandering dogs in Ross daylant=sight.”
- "Dogs wandering in Harihari.”
- "Dogs on the beach.”
- "Fitzherbert Street, strggyip &ie driveway.”

Dogs fouling
- "Dog poo all overathe 1ogonship, always.”

- "Alot of faeces avoung the place.”

- "There are fagces everywhere.”

- "Alot of dog jadegs on Weld Street.”

- "Dog drofipiiigs, Hokitika.”

- "Dogs mess o footpath in Ross.”

- "Lotsfof deg mess on my lawn.”

- "Hgkiwkadn general, I live in Sewell Street, but when we go out for a walk in the mornings
tie foowpaths are a real mess, dogs fouling footpaths when owners let them out overnight.”

- "Noxd are doing their business on the streets, they should have disposable bins for dog
wisve.”



Dogs barking
- "Hoffman Street, a lot of barking dogs all day and night.”
- "Ross area, dogs barking all the time."”
- "Too many barking dogs around, generally can’t walk down the street in Hokitika.”
- "Too many stray barking dogs in Hokitika.”
- "Kumara, barking dogs.”
- "Dog too noisy, barking all the time in Hokitika town area.”

Danger to people and other animals

- "l am a part time postie and have been chased quite a few times, Cass Sgaars, ail over
town.”

- "Animals from next door chasing people down our driveway, main adhgto town.”

- "Dogs killing sheep in area.”

- "Our dog got attacked three times, O’Leary Place and Neils Beadk Rogd.”

- "Too many aggressive looking dogs wandering in Hokitika area,”

- "Sometimes dogs leap out onto streets as you are walking bye, riqkitika.”

- "Kumara, snarling dogs chasing people.”

- "A couple of months ago there was a dog biting incident afia%t was the 3rd by the same
dog.”

- "I'm scared of roaming dogs, they are everywhere.”

- "Dogs wandering around the village in Ross, I don"ifeel*safe on the streets.”

- "There has been a problem with dogs killing sheép,”

- "Going for walks in Blue Spur Road, a number ¢ vilious roving dogs that are hostile.”

- "I know someone who was bitten on the beach{ bigrth Beach at Hokitika, just outside
town.”

- "Avelation of mine ot attacked by a bull gwastiff dog, two months ago.”

- "Fitzherbert Street, stray up driveway hariissing 20 year old cat.”

- "Dog attack on sheep, Arahura Valley(Rodd."”

Dogs get into rubbish
- "We get a lot of wandering dq&s jm=eur area ripping up the rubbish, Hokitika, Weld St/Jolly
Street.”
- "At Barrytown, have a prblesq at night with a large sheepdog type of dog wandering
around and getting intgemubbisn, belongs to a local farmer.”

Owners not responsible

- "Dogs come withtourlsss visitors and they let the dogs out of the car and don't care about
them.”

- "Owners do nothing about their dogs ripping up rubbish in our area, Hokitika, Weld St/
Jolly Street.”

- "Dogs arddoing their business on the streets and no one is clearing up after them.”

- "Too many ddégs here in holiday time and the visitors let their dogs run wild, about 40% of
them.fWe gre trying to protect bird life on the beaches North and South Beach Okarito.”

- "Somenesidents allow dogs to poo everywhere, on the grass verge.”

- "Zitzherbert Street, people walking dogs fail to pick up excrement.”




Need more control/more enforcement/need to be stricter

"Davie Street, problem dogs not being controlled, this also exists around the town.”
"There is no enforcement action in South Westland, Franz Josef.”

"People’s personal animals are not policed as much as farm animals but there’s not much
the Council can do.”

"Kumara dog control needs to come out here and clean up our town.”

" Animals get on the road and no one acts on it.”

"Hokitika town needs to pick up stray dogs, Kaihinu area also.”

"Don’t see any dog people around in the Waitaha Valley.”

"There is wandering stock on the road all the time down here and the Cofin&il 1ever address
it, all over the State Highway Greens Road."”

"Dog Control not doing their services, especially in the town.”

"Lots of wandering dogs in Hokitika , dog control not doing their jooN.

"We need the dog control down here a bit more.”

"In Kumara you cannot go for walks without encountering wanderiitg dogs something has
to be done.”

"There is no protection, they could do with a stock controlofjiger) Can't think of anywhere
specific just in the country.”

"Dog biting incident and it was the 3rd by the same dogrt¢tiedog should have been put
down after the first incident.”

" Always stray dogs in Hokitika, should make ownersshiw their responsibilities.”

"I know people who should have been prosecutedfar wandering stock on the public highway
repeated and were not.”

"We don’t have a proper Dog Control officer i1 jogon.”

"We had stock wandering the other day andrthe Touncil didn't know who to contact.”
"Not happy, SPCA is useless as Dog Congsal #ilways dogs on the road, no one cares.”
"The dog control officers need to come to Ross more often far more than they do.”

"Owners allowed to have more dogs of\t/1élsame breed.”

"Council don't do anything in Ross.[>ags don't have to be tied up, they need to be
controlled and the Council doesy, t\aiitbrce anything.”

"Lots of unregistered dogs in {hejSesithern Ward and they are not policed well and they
need to be.”

"Dog control is not as it sligmid be.”

"Problem dogs not being~dealktwith, in Hokitika area. A relation of mine got attacked by a
bull mastiff dog. Council admitted they knew about it but no proper action was taken, two
months ago.”

"Many wanderingdogsfand stock sometimes get onto main roads at night in Ross. Have a
dog ranger but not thg manpower to effectively deal with it.”

"Same dogs roam around Hokitika streets day after day and nothing done about , all over,
no particular'strests.”



Poor service from Dog Control/poor response to complaints

"Not good enough service.”

"We have dogs and the ranger is meant to come and check every two years and we have
seen only one ranger in at least 20 years.”

"Council does not follow up after complaint.”

" As a property owner we are having a lot of stray dogs coming on our property. Wegsave
talked to Council and had no resolution.”

"See the odd wandering dog and very hard to get hold of dog control, SPCAgat Woing a
good job with this contract, not good or helpful.”

"We complained about the noise that our neighbour’s dogs make but nof'fing,1s"ever done
about it.”

"Pay lots of money but no service, stray dogs in Kaniere area.”

"There are many issues around town that aren’t been dealt with. I mwdes number of
complaints about the vicious roving dogs in Blue Spur Road butsit took a local petition
before something happened. Problem finally sorted.”

"Dogs attacking sheep and Animal Control won't come out.”

" Arahura Valley Road, dog attack on sheep, no support fram\Goirncil or Police.”

"Hard to get hold of Dog Control.”

" Arahura resident, not happy, cannot contact Dog Conpral,"see dogs running around the
road all the time.”

"A dog came into my property and I had to chase it eff. (F've got chickens and we have
many dogs in Kaniere). The last incident was or'"gMarch. I have rung the Council before,
but the problem continues. They just say “We'll%gok'into it".”

"The simple fact that there are dogs and wandfrzrg stock, in Harihari, contact Council and
they do nothing about it.”

" About a month ago there was a dog in oyschéok run, when I went to chase it, it went for
me, there was nothing done. There is no_orieve can turn to and there are dogs wandering
all the time in the Haast township.”,

"Dog getting into rubbish at Barrytaids, given up reporting it as nothing done about it.”
"Wandering dogs in Ross, contacteg dbg control, Hokitika, got no response from SPCA
Dog Control to come to Ross.oPie#wDog Control put in a tender, tender to cover all areas,
they can’t respond so not enougrwnoney in there to cover the whole area.”

"Dogs killed sheep, contadief=SPCA Dog Control, nothing happened. SPCA didn't get back
to us. Unhappy with dogscont#ol, Council should not give them contract again. Dogs have
been back on property.”

"Dogs running thegiyeets, constant barking and keeping people awake, nothing been done
about it. People who wygte letters to the paper who I talked to are getting no satisfaction.”
"Certain dogs that jogm come onto our property, have contacted dog control, nothing
happens. Dog Control contract should go elsewhere.”

" Arahura VarleywRoad dog attack on sheep, no support from Council or Police.”

"Dog barking all the time in the Hokitika town area, contracted Dog Control or Noise
Control, got 110 response.”



Wandering stock

- "Kumara town, wandering sheep on roads.”

- "Lot of wandering stock, Awatuna Valley.”

- "Dangerous to have wandering stock, experienced this on Kaniere Road. They now seem to
have this under control.”

- "Whataroa District stock.”

- "There is wandering stock on the road all the time down here, all over the StatdHishway
Greens Road.”

- "Neighbour’s bounty fence not keeping animals in, working dogs, stock onlarsoad, just off
the main road.”

- "Stock wander around the area, especially in whitebait season, always wandegring around
the street most days.”

- "Some of the fences in our district are ineffective especially on the Haastass. There is a
three wire electric fence and cattle walk straight through it whickis extremely dangerous
and the Police will only come to call outs about it if they have nothirnyg else to do. The cattle
should be taken out of the Haast Valley because they can’t keep wwem in the paddocks. This
applies in the winter time.”

- "Stock have been part of the village has been for years.”

- "Sheep wandering on roads.”

- "Wandering stock in Harihari.”

Unregistered dogs
- "There are lots of unregistered dogs in the SouthernWard. One of the local Councillors
dogs was unregistered for a time.”
- "There are too many unregistered dogs wangiexrig around the village in Ross.”
- "Many dogs unlicensed.”

- "The Council needs to review costs juvelved with stock control.”

- "Whataroa has a badly behaved dos{

- "Chap in Hokitika has wild rqobj*essunning all over the place. Contacted SPCA dog
control, haven't done anything ttout this. These need to be controlled.”

- "Fox Glacier area.”

- "Dog registration and get notliing for it.”



02b Reasons why not very satisfied with

“standard of community halls”

Don’t have one/no Council owned hall /need one

"We don’t have a community hall, it fell down years ago in Woodstock.”

"Kaniere community hall money from hireage was not used for upkeep and has nitogacen
demolished.”

"I don’t think Council owns any halls.”

"Don’t have one at Ruatapu. Really important for community. Have to go%q riekitika.
Why go to Hokitika for a school or local community matter.”

"All the halls in our area have been pulled down.”

"All seem to be being demolished. No long term view taken regarding thsneeds of the
communities. No research being done into how the halls are being used g#d the view of
the residents. More needs to be done to establish this before actiomis taken to knock them
down.”

"Hokitika doesn’t have one.”

"We don’t have a community hall, that is not satisfactory.”

"Lack of them.”

"There don’t seem to be too many, the ones there are runbu voluntary organisations,
Hokitika in general.”

"They all seem to be owned by schools, churches, boys brigade sports clubs, there are no
Council community halls, Brickfield.”

"We need a community hall in Hokitika asap.”

"Kaniere School needs a community hall.”

"I actually don’t even know where the comnetzity halls are.”

"We don’t even know that they have thems,

Old /rundown /need upgrading /replacing

"Whataroa still in disrepair and needs™s,lot doing to it.”
"Whataroa town hall dilapidated.”

but it takes so long, so many people mucking around. Some staff very lax in their job, Silver
Street.”

"Fox Glacier, very bad giwte efrepair, has a sign which reads “enter at own risk”.”

"Haast township hall needs 1 lot of work, mold in the ceiling.”

"Not earthquake prgof, Kumara town.”

"Freezing cold inthe copimunity halls, kitchen facilities and toilets are awful. Not enough
space.”

"There are nqdecent ones, they are all too old, Woodstock.”

"Ross Centenninl, Hall very bland and feels unwelcoming, its dingy.”

"Okuru hall\oof is leaking.”

"Rundown anll needs lots of work, Kokatahi and Kowhitirangi in particular.”

"In Huast<t’s the hub of the community, needs an upgrade, pretty shabby.”

"Therésaxs’a few bit run down.”

"WNeedsya fair bit of work done on it in Kumara.”

“Kumdira needs painting.”

 Vixny halls now need rebuilding.”

“They need upgrading but the Council hasn’t got any money.”

"I actually think we need a bigger hall or some sort of Civic Centre in Hokitika.”

"Kaniere Hall needs to be replaced.”



Lack maintenance

- "Not well maintained.”

- "They are not prepared to spend money on anything. They are going backwards, the
maintenance is not kept up. A lot of work is done by the community itself.”

- "Some of the community halls haven't been upkept well.”

- "Most halls in the district have been neglected.”

- "Ross Hall has taken far too long to get the roof fixed, especially engineers repdts.

- "The Council is not keeping them up, Hokitika."”

- "The local hall at Haast is bloody disgusting with moss growing on the rodfyirseeds a good
clean up. I maintain the lawns when the local Councillor is paid to do sq

- "l .am trying to think of any community halls in Hokitika that the Counsil mhintains.”

- "The Whataroa hall needs to be repaired to support the community gCtigities, it’s really
important to us. Community pays high rates and we are not gettingwhat we need,
especially the hall repaired.”

- "The Council don't give the maintenance of the halls a priority, really needs a higher
priority.”

- "Not maintained, not tidy."”

- "The halls are falling behind with maintenance.”

- "Our local one in Whataroa needs a lot of maintenance./

- "It seems to take a long time for things to happen. Oux rell needs maintenance done on it,
the Ross hall.”

- "We have been fighting for years to get Ross halluof fixed.”

- "Fox Glacier needs more maintenance.”

Lack of funding/funding issues

- "Lack of funding and support.”

- "Council needed to get behind with some'fiurding for Kaniere School community hall.”

- "Do not contribute to Waitaha Hall "

- "Bruce Bay, lack of funding.”

- "Couldn’t get funding for a schaol'ef community hall at Ruatapu.”

- "We have a place at Bruce Bay ayd=the Council wouldn’t pay the rates on the community
hall there. They are not interestesin the smaller communities. We pay large rates there.”

- "Trying to get money has@eemtoo drawn out, not a common sense approach.”

- "Hawe to do lots of comyrynity fundraising.”

- "Fox Glacier is getting monsy but others are not.”

- "Our community hgilis funded by residents fundraising, Kumara hall. At the moment we
are fundraising to.eartuguake proof, we have to raise $100,000.”

- "The community funded for some painting in Haast but Council needs to put money into
it.”

- "The funding fomKumara hall, needs a fair bit of work done on it.”

- "Happy that\the Whataroa hall was fixed after wind damage by insurance payout but very
unhappy thathe Council is not prepared to pay the cost of re-piling.”

- "They coutd pay something towards them and be more proactive.”




Wasting money /overspending on halls
- "They’ve built a new community hall in Harihari which was unnecessary as they ve got
others that they could have used.”
- "Building for new community hall in Fox Glacier.”
- "They waste money.”
- "The Council built a hall but it cost too much.”

- "We have too many halls, should put money into a fewer number.” § q

Others
- "Nothing gets done in Haast.”
- "Cost of using the Regent is far too high, especially now the high schoo ot being
available.” CQ
- "The public built the hall and can’t use it.”



02c¢ Reasons why not very satisfied with

“parks and reserves”

Don’t have any parks/not enough/need more

"We don’t have any parks at all.”

"There is no park here for children to play in.”

"There aren’t enough, the ones we have are not being used properly.”

"We need a few more around.”

"Very few parks.”

"Some are fine, some have been turned into swamp, not good for touristg:

"We shifted from a town that had a lot and the one I can think of is not shat suitable, Dixon
Park.”

"I'm a subdivider and when I sell a property, on average, $2,000 goexshasx to the
community for parks and reserves. When the Council went bankwypt sgveral years ago
the money disappeared. It would be nice for the community if that money was now
redistributed for the use of parks and reserves.”

Poor standard /improvements needed

"Kumara Park, rundown football ground.”

"More work required on these.”

"Wadeston needs a lot of attention.”

"Not very imaginative ones.”

"The paddling pool in the reserve in Kumara cow!d U2 made more usable, lots of toddlers
around here.”

"They could do a lot more with Cass SquargrGatild do what Greymouth has done.”
"Need a bit more beautification.”

"Park at Harihari Park could do with mord equipment, tourists use it as well.”

"Cass Square drainage problem not,soktéd)”

Not looked after /need better maintenabh{e

"Not upkeeping Cass Square.

"Outlying areas are overlooked twparks upkeep.”

"Don’t do enough to mairtgémthem, empty rubbish tins and that sort of thing.”

"I look out at a reserve leege awdl the grass is so tall you can’t actually see cars parked on the
other side of the road. Theres no upkeep in the reserves here.”

"The reserve land oppysite our town hall in Haast has been maintained to a high standard
by me in the past bt tad Council has now let it go and it averages 600mm high.”

"Not much workvdonehere, they are overgrown.”

"The reserves, around here could do with a bit of looking after, a general tidy up, the reserve
in Kumara.”

"Most paiks\and reserves are looked after by DOC. The local park in Ross is maintained by
locals.”

"Not nough rubbish bins, none at Lake Kaniere.”



Charges to use Cass Square/should be free

"Cass Square should be free to community groups.”

"They are charging people to use parks. Preschool is holding trikathon and the Council
charged them $200 to use the park. That makes fundraising harder. A wedding had to pay
for the venue, then they were charged $500 plus to have someone come and check the tent/
marquee they put up.”

"Charging Kindy kids for riding their bikes around a tarseal road.”

"Cass Square should be free especially to children.”

"Not happy with charges for Kindys etc to hire and use.”

"Cass Square donation box WRONG, should be paid by Council.”

"Not satisfied with Cass Square, kids getting charged to use.”

Cass Square not available for rugby/sports

"No rugby to be played on it soon.”

"Stopping rugby on Cass Square.”

"Access to the reserves and facilities are terrible this year, Cass Square, they charged plenty
for it but this winter the sports clubs can’t use it, they have alz0dys had the use of it.”
"Cass Square, not allowing sports, our kids not allowed tq(pisy rugby there.”

"Cass Square is out of action and no suitable alternativgmziriiable.”

"They are kicking the sporting teams off the ground, ruQ&y has used Cass Square for 50
years and they are now more important for Wild Foods Eestival.”

"Cass Square, every year come the rugby season‘they seem to close for senior and junior
rugby.”

"No access for dogs in parks.”

"Need places to walk dogs in Hokitika.”

"Reserved forest in the area, had no,rate/dicrease, virgin forest and Council not happy as
owners of this property.”

"The Heritage Park, you can’t dq aqything, rules and regulations, can’t go possuming or
deer shooting without consent.”

"The 1080 that has been spread vy, DOC, I can’t let my dog out on the West Coast.”

"The poison aspect of 1084, #iw fact that most of the bush walks on DOC land are subject to
1080 drops, it's always gm vowd” mind, it’s not a good look, just not right, Goldborough.”
"There is no hockey turf.”

"Being made into alllinese garden which we are against but it is being railroaded
through.”

"Cass Square no¢ the pest park, some land had been donated to Council and put into parks
and Council sold them off, and now being built on. Seaview was sold for nothing, all the
land given to'thewse of the Hokitika area left to go to waste now.”

"Object td the kindergarten to use Cass Square, shouldn’t be charged to some society
especially kid¥who are not on the field, are around the outside.”

"Disqppoigted with Cass Square, they should use the racecourse more instead of so many
spoxtirg.giounds.”
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02d Reasons why not very satisfied with

“public toilets”

Need more toilets /not enough for tourist numbers

"Not enough of them.”

"Need more.”

"Not enough toilets in Haast, high tourist area.”

"There are two public toilets in Franz Josef, with tourists there can be 3,000gcople; not
satisfactory. Need more toilets for tourists.”

"None where I live south of Fox Glacier.”

"Not enough in Hokitika considering it's a tourist town.”

"Lack of toilets in Westland area considering it’s a high tourist area

"Need more in Hokitika.”

"Need more where freedom campers are known to stop.”

"Insufficient, people just relieve themselves anywhere. Only twg public toilets in town.”
"Need more toilets for tourists.”

"We need more. We have a problem with freedom campersbiitfifthere’s no toilet for 300
kms what can they do?”

"There are not enough of them. Haast, in particular, negasiriother toilet.”

"There are only two in Hokitika central.”

"Not enough, high tourist area, Fox Glacier.”

"So many tourists and not enough toilets in Ros%y.

"The number of toilets is pathetic in Harihari.”

"There could be more toilets especially down bl £hg river, where it meets the sea.”

"With the huge influx of tourists during sugfipaé? and there aren’t enough toilets, leading to
people using the bush which is destroyingsthesgristine nature of our environment.”
"Should be more of them.”

"We need some more everywhere.”

"Not enough, they have only got onewhich is near a little hall. With all the tourists in
town, it is not very good.”

"Not enough of them for freedomisssmipers in general.”

"There should be a few more spréed up and down the highways. When you stop on the side
of the road you can sometingsnfind human faeces in the scrub which indicates that there is a
lack of public toilets.”

"Just not enough of them on' South Westland, human waste where it shouldn’t be.”
"Need more in the Sowth Westland areas.”

"There is only ong Thint needs to be one down by the tip head. People use the area a lot and
as there are no piblic poilets they just do it anywhere.”

"Need more toilets between towns on laybys because of tourists.”

"Now taken foilets away in Harihari, how do the tourists get on, it’s not right.”

"We need(mdre and particularly at the Guy Menzies Park because they ve taken them
away, this is ¥t Harihari.”

"Not fnough en route to Greymouth and Christchurch.”

"Neea“wate toilets for tourist population.”

"Lack of public toilets on the coast between Greymouth and Westport, goodness knows
whaiNne hordes of tourists do, probably have to go in the bushes.”

Nt enough toilets around so businesses that tourist goods and services have to provide
re¥lets.”
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Often locked /need to be open longer
- "Not open long enough in Hokitika."”
- "They lock it at a certain time of night. We get a lot of tourists and they need bathroom
facilities.”
- "In Hokitika they are shut on weekends and evenings.”
- "The one down by the beach is often closed earlier than it should be.”

Outdated /poorly maintained /need upgrading

- "Not kept to a good standard, they let the town down.”

- "The Council needs to provide more well designed and modern toilets foF tingellers
throughout Westland."”

- "Not good, need new ones.”

- "Not in the best condition for visitors and tourists.”

- "Most toilets need more frequent maintenance.”

- "Not well looked after.”

- "No seats on the toilets at the beach, no running water.”

- "Need maintaining, not satisfied, old and rundown.”

- "The old ones could be tidied up.”

- "Need new toilets in better condition for tourists.”

- "Toilets could be better, Ross.”

- "Toilets in Hokitika are horrible, not maintained enowgh

- "Need toilets like Springfield.”

- "Need upgrading at the Museum.”

- "The one by the Museum needs modernising.

- "Toilets in Hokitika are terrible, need modensT taiiets.”

- "The toilet at Lake Lanthe is still a long dpep.=

- "When cyclone Isla went through the puvlic/toilets needed repairs. The cost was exorbitant
and the job was shabby.”

- "Could be improved greatly.”

- "The ones in Ross are maintaingd &y the local shops.”

- "Fox Glacier toilets are not mair¥gined.”
- "The main public toilets b #ivwe library in Hokitika, one of the female toilets has been leaking
the last two months, theiN knew of.”

Dirty /smelly /need cleanifig more often
- "Generally not clean, gt a good look for tourists.”
- "Toilets in Hokitikainged cleaning.”
- "Toilets in tourist spots need to be cleaned more regularly.”
- "Toilet in FranzNosef is very dirty.”
- "Downto@n\Hokitika not clean.”
- "They don’t &an them often enough especially in summer with huge numbers of people.”
- "Not[leared often enough.”
- "Fox,Glasler toilets need cleaning.”
- "Not civan, Weld Street and beach access one down the lane, Tancred Street.”
- "Qhurdlspeare Street toilet needs cleaning.”
- N\ IRokitika toilets are smelly. Toilet paper on the floor, not kept well.”
- “ucky, they are not cleaned regularly and they smell.”
- "The two toilets near the museum in Tancred Street in Hokitika are always very dirty.”
continued ...
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Dirty /smelly /need cleaning more often (continued)

- "One by the Museum is not clean.”

- "Tancred Street toilet, dirty, not cleaned for a while.”

- "One near Dixon Park is not cleaned regularly. Twice recently I have gone in there and it
was absolutely disgusting and not fit to use.”

- "In the summer season not particularly clean.”

- "Fox Glacier and Franz Josef are disqusting.”

- "The main public toilets by the library in Hokitika, are not cleaned enough.

- "Public toilets are shocking, dirty, not a good look for tourists in the area. Eqiplaints daily
about the public toilets in Franz Josef, Whataroa and all South Westlangireg tvilets.”

Hard to find /need better signage
- "People don’t know where they are, people camp here and use the bushesdn Woodstock.”
- "Can’t find one.”
- "Need better signposting. Tourists relieve themselves in the bushes a¥ they don’t know
where the toilets are.”
- "The public don’t know where they are in South Westland,”

Poorly cited /inaccessible
- "They are in the wrong places. They are not in the mainthoroughfare, Hokitika, Ross."”
- "Toilets are quite far way, Cass Square, especially with young children.”

No toilet paper/need servicing more often
- "One near Dixon Park, never any toilet paper{’
- "Fox Glacier and Franz Josef not serviced rg€utdrly.”
- "The two public toilets in Franz Josef onlysserdiced twice a day and when bus loads of
tourists visit they need servicing more ofieir)”

- "Alady in our community cleaps vqen.. Council needs to do more for public toilets in Franz
Josef.”

- "People in campervans stop ana“erap anywhere they like.”

- "Toilets get abused.”

- "Need toilets that they lepe te/pay to use for freedom campers and other essential items
for them. They spend money in the area but should not be at detriment cost to the
environment.”
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02e Reasons why not very satisfied with

“Hokitika pool”

Old/outdated /needs upgrading

"Antiquated.”

"Needs to be upgraded.”

"Pool needs upgrading.”

"Need an upgrade.”

“It’s old and needs updating.”

"The Hokitika pool needs an upgrade. It's no good for competitive swimpTing,as it's not
even 25 metres.”

"Pool is outdated.”

"It’s not very good, it been upgraded but it needs more. The changingyasms are not flash.”
"Very old, need a new pool. I have kids in swimming club and wegomypare badly with other

pools.”
"Old and dated.”

Too cold /needs heating / not heated enough

"Not heated to a suitable level.”
"Needs to be heated.”

"The pool is too cold.”
"Heating problems.”

"The slightly colder water.”

"It smells.”

"Skin problems, chlorine is too strong for 1ae. I wouldn’t like to use it.”

"Not vibrant.”

"Our local one in Ross, the commuuatywraised money to put solar panels on and the
contractor put the panels in the wraf19 place.”

"Pool needs to be shifted, but fvejtesstill need a pool.”

"We go to Greymouth, it’s not big,enough.”

"Too small.”

"When you get out of theypoolajou can’t even have a slightly warm shower, not able to get
warm in the shower.”

"It’s not always avgitgbles’
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Q2f Reasons why not very satisfied with
“library services”

More books/new books /bigger selection
- "Not enough books."”
- "They could do with a few more new books."”
- "There needs to be a better selection of books in non fiction, 100 books on embr&idery but

only two on boat building.”

Others \
- "Should be user pays.”

- "For education with free internet services, unnecessary cost to ratepfiye
- "Not much spent on Harihari library, yet we pay lots of rates. Lots pent on Hokitika.
We need more spent in Harthari.”
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Q2g Reasons why not very satisfied with
“standard and safety of Council’s unsealed roads”

Poor condition/need upgrading

- "Old Christchurch Road needs a major upgrade.”

- "Pine Tree Road not up to standard.”

- "Need more work on these roads.”

- "They are in a pretty shocking state.”

- "Jackson Bay Road.”

- "Old Christchurch Road needs a lot of upgrading. GPS systems instruc//tomgists to go
through there.”

- "I'm unhappy with damage done to my car due to the poor state of Goldsborough Road.”

- "Butler Road not good at all.”

- "There’s nowhere near enough money put into West Coast RoadsThegfurther south you
go the worse it gets. The roads between Franz Josef and Ross are particularly bad and after
Ferguson Bush is pretty bad too. We need some money from Nonh Island roading to be
used here.”

- "The road near Seaview hospital needs upgrading.”

- "South Westland Haast needs an upgrade urgently.”

- "We have a lot more tourists coming through the area,riakitika Gorge has approximately
200 people per day and the road is not up to standare”

- "Link Road should be upgraded.”

- "Afriend was complaining about the one up to Elackball from Greymouth being very bad, I
haven’t used it.”

- "We live up a valley and the road is pathetigye€d passing bays for trucks to pass, it’s about
12 kms.”

- "Sanctuary Place not good.”

- "Second Street is poor.”

- "Doughboy Road.”

- "Gillespies Beach Road.”

- "Bottom end of Beach Road."

- "Franz Josef area.”

- "These should be upgraded pe=was the plan a few years ago.”

- "Pretty bad around Kupesra «seed some serious work to upgrade them.”

- "Roading everywhere is getf.:ng worse as vehicles are getting bigger and bigger.”

- "Could do better, Blawkball Road, roads never seem to get finished, just do bits of them.
Need more carefulyplanying.”

Potholes/rough /uneven /oumpy/ corrugations
- "Cement Lead Read is potholed.”
- "Blue Spur Ioad very badly potholed.”
- "Potholes on Whataroa Road.”
- "Oftel areyrough and dangerous, eg, Old Christchurch Road.”
- "AgahweatValley Road has potholes.”
- "Banggnui Flat Road, a tourist road, has potholes, very poor for tourists.”
- Mlybtholes.”
- N\ Rouds are uneven, Ross to Hokitika.”
- ““Rough and undulating with potholes in general.”
- "Roads are uneven, right through from Ross to Hokitika."”

continued ...
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Potholes/rough /uneven/bumpy/corrugations (continued)
- "Jackson Bay Road, all bumpy.”
- "Kaniere Bridge Road is pretty rough.”
- "Keogans Road and Welles Street are rough.”
- "Many rough, eg, Kaniere Tram Road and out at Hokitika Gorge and the Old Christchurch
Road.”
- "South Turnbull Road is rocky and has potholes, ruined two of our cars.”
- "Huge holes in the road.”
- "Corrugations in the road.”
- "When it’s wet trucks leave big ruts.”
- "Rough surface on Kokatahi and Kowhitirangi roads.”
- "Potholes on Canary Tram Road.”
- "Potholes in roads around Whataroa.”
- "Road towards Lake Kaniere goes around the lake, a lot of bad potholesy’
- "Roads very bumpy.”
- "Gravel road outside our farm has lots of potholes, Neilson RoavnKowhitirangi,
dangerous.”
- "Old Christchurch Road corrugated.”
- "Quite a few potholes, Cement Lead Road.”
- "Very rutted, eg, Old Christchurch Road, Humphries«Gwlly Road and Hau Hau Road.”

4

Dust problems/need sealing

- "Roads are dusty and need sealing.”

- "Not enough sealed roads.”

- "Ross to Hokitika, dusty roads.”

- "Link Road should be sealed.”

- "Old Christchurch Road needs to be sealed

- "Stafford Loop Road should be sealed.

- "Keogans Road needs seal at the back &wd, lots of houses there, very dusty.”

- "Cement Lead Road is dusty.”

- "Some roads need tarsealing, {sp/einlly in the country areas.”

- "Old Christchurch Road needs segling, high use of heavy traffic.”

- "Old Christchurch Road wegels sealing on part of it.”

- "Unsealed roads need toete seaied, I don’t use them because I have a walker.”

- "Need to be tarsealed, Karutohaka Road has many accidents. GPS directs tourists onto that
road as it's the shor{est route and many accidents by tourists who haven’t ever driven on
gravel roads.”

- "Top end of Keogany Road, a lot of houses there now so the rest of the road needs sealing.”

- "Dust when you visit people. Approach to subdivisions often unsealed. Keogans Road
needs sealing; bwgtons Road too, lots of traffic, it’s appalling.”

- "South Wiestiand, Haast, need more seal on roads.”

- "The rest of Stafford Loop Road should be sealed.”

- "Couficil wtarsealed roads that didn’t need doing when many unsealed roads are
veriLamaglrous, especially when it rains, eg, Mehrtens Road and Bird Road and need
tacsealng.”

- "Kowditirangi, Arthur Road, always very dusty for residents, really need sealing.
Uwaghter on the corner has to keep the windows shut because of dust from traffic. Same
wh¥th the road that connects with the gorge.”

- "Need sealing especially Okarito and through Kakapothi.”

continued ...
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Dust problems/need sealing (continued)

- "The road down to the airstrip is unsealed, needs sealing as there are businesses there, also
the road by the medical centre. I'm with St Johns and we have to hose the unsealed roads
outside the medical centre to Franz Josef to keep the dust down when the Westpac helicopter
comes to pick up patients.”

- "Link Road gets a lot more traffic now and needs to be sealed, also Keogans Road¥v
Mehrtens Road.”

- "Keogans Road, partly sealed and partly unsealed. We are experiencing majax.dist
pollution, can’t open the windows, polluting the water and my family is gédtirigfrom the
dust.”

Poorly maintained /need better maintenance /slow to repair

- "Poor maintenance, Waita River.”

- "Not well maintained, south Westland.”

- "Travel shingle roads daily, never maintained, lucky to see them, once every two years.
Locals have complained.”

- "Insufficient maintenance, eg, Waitaha Valley Road, road,golu% o Kaiwaka, going to Old
Christchurch Road.”

- "Not kept well. The further away from Hokitika the lessperviced they are, eg, Old
Christchurch Road, dangerous in bad weather. More txajfic there now there’s a cycle trail.”

- "Some of the roads are poorly maintained.”

- "Slow to repair, Ross to Hokitika.”

- "Waitaha Road, do not maintain it at all.”

- "Whataroa Road maintenance should be a lot beitgr.”

- "Not enough maintenance done on them, Miiltoln Road.”

- "Corrugation are not fixed.”

- "Length of time to fix things up, up to fivelmponths to repair Hau Hau bridge.”

- "Haast misses out on road repairs, nolidintained like they used to be.”

- "The road near Seaview hospital is paowly maintained.”

- "Totara Valley needs to be cleared 6fslips more and better maintained.”

- "Snowy River Road not very fvel=ssaintained.”

- "Bold Head Road neglected.”

- "They get maintained butQtgswery slow.”

- "Huge holes that don't gat fixed.”

- "Nothing’s been done avoytpotholes in gravel road outside our farm, dangerous, Neilson
Road. Needs more rggularservicing, Kowhitirangi.”

- "It only gets dongavhe i ask for it to be done, Waitangitaona Road.”

- "Gallium Village, Ceprent Lead Road, needs grading.”

- "They put a grader cver it every now and again.”
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Narrow road /need widening

"Roads are too narrow.”

"Cement Lead Road too narrow.”

"Keogans Road and Burton Road need widening.”

"Keogans Road is quite dangerous, essentially 100 kms but it isn’t wide enough, I have
pulled multiple cars out of drains. No communication back from submission to Ciitmgeail,
they seem to bury their heads.”

"There isn't room for two cars to pass on the actual road, if someone is comigg.towhrds you,
you have to pull over onto the grass which is boggy, Bold Head Road, soutingtRgss.”
"Narrow roads, south Westland.”

"Narrow roads, eg, Waitaha Valley Road.”

"Waitaha Road, single lane.”

"Narrow roads around Hokitika.”

Road markings

"Council roads need reflective pegs.”
"Kokatahi, Kowhitirangi roads, poor markings to warn tourists io keep left.”
"Lack of signage on Stafford Loop Road.”

Poor quality of work /materials used / patching

"Repairs are often poor, Ross to Hokitika."”

" As soon as roads are graded they get potholes, tie worst one is Old Christchurch Road,
followed by Canary Tram Road.”

"Council grade them every year but fail to pul nigre gravel on, ie, Glenn Road in
Barrytown.”

"Roads getting patched up.”

"Where the unsealed roads meet the sealed(rgads the blending is rough and the transition
needs to be smoother and longer.”

"Gravel stones too big, Hokitika.”

"Roads are of poor standard because/Council’s contractor is poor, eg, West Roads (Council
owned company). No one elsefgets=sm opportunity to do the work as Council gives all the
work to West Roads.”

"Milltown Road graded tleposong way.”

"They don’t grade themregell ==

Roadsides need attention

"The verges are never \nfmmed or cleared, Cement Lead Road.”

"Nothing mowet! in the last nine months. There has been a change of contractors, we pay
high rates and get very little.”

"Scrub along'sities of roads around Whataroa needs cutting, impairs vision and adds to lack
of safety.”

“It’s the locatibn, the start of the cycleway on Tram Road, I can look out my window and
see there issbroom about six foot high, blackberry and gorse. It is not a good impression for
visitarstalthe area, it is by the carpark. They used to mow every couple of months and now
itfdoesiy't get attended to. It's a fire hazard. It would be a good place to have a park for cars.”
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Poor condition of footpaths

"Footpaths needed urgently, Hannahs Clearing, Haast.”
"Footpaths terrible in Hokitika.”

"Cowper Street footpath is shocking.”

"Footpaths need to be improved.”

"All the gravel roads don’t have enough camber on them."”

"Camber of roads.”

"There is poor visibility on some corners on our unsealed roads, Jacksong”Chcide Road, in
particular.”

"South Turnbull Road quite often has cows on it.”

"Street lighting need urgently, Hannahs Clearing, Haast.”

"Other influences like mining and farming tearing roads up.”

"Paper roads that go through farming, you go through and comg out*covered in farm
effluent all over your car, Kokatahi.”

"Traffic is far too fast along Kaniere Road, speed limit should\le fowered. Too dangerous for
cyclists.”

"There is a speed limit of 30 kph on McLeods Road soutlmqrRoss. This is the correct speed
and safe but it is largely ignored and this problem needs“q be addressed.”

"People speeding and driving on the wrong side of the réad, people seem to race along
these roads, instead of using the main road, in ardainsafe manner especially where the milk
tankers travel, people are totally unaware of that\aci™”

"Works truck parked on the corner, main road(ty Rapahoe, blocking line of sight for traffic,
dangerous. I had to ask then to move.”

"We had to pay to get a road in at our baghand we have to look after it.”

"There is generally not enough money to'spend everywhere.”
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0O2h Reasons why not very satisfied with
“the reliability of the transfer station service”

Too expensive/pay rates and pay to dump/paying twice

- "Too expensive.”

- "Extraordinarily expensive, the price is exorbitant.”

- "Far too expensive.”

- "Price too high.”

- "Too expensive for services provided.”

- "It’s very expensive.”

- "Costs too much to dump your rubbish.”

- "It’s very expensive, don't really use it unless we have a lot to dump{”

- "Too expensive to use.”

- "Price is too dear.”

- "Refuse station needs to lower costs to use.”

- "The amount of illegal dumping shows it'’s not working, it is tooxexpensive.”

- "The cost is huge compared to other areas.”

- "Haast very expensive.”

- "Ross far too expensive.”

- "Hokitika station too costly. People go and dump rublisisin the bush because of the cost.”

- "We have to pay full charges at transfer station andgayyates. Should be free, it’s totally
unfair.”

- "The Council buries our waste in large holes anawe get charged for it. We pay twice in the
Southern ward. We pay for a station and thenfwepay to dump our rubbish.”

- "We pay for refuse in our rates and then wefiig€ to pay to dump our rubbish.”

- "Pay twice for this service, pay rates and gt the gate.”

- "Hawe to pay to travel from Jackson Bay id Blaast to dump my rubbish and then I have to
pay dump fees. It should be free of cgstihechuse it's not local and I have to pay to get there.”

No facilities locally /have to travel far/ténile have closed

- "No service in our area.”

- "We don't have one so it’s unsatigfactory.”

- "It’s near non existent heie, dwpe closed all the small dumps, which the community have
looked after anyway.”

- "We don't have a facility. W2 are two hours away from Hokitika so get no services at all.”

- "It’s not local.”

- "It'sa 80 km jourmey.

- "I have to drive 25 ininutes to Hokitika.”

- "No dump. Qtira needs a dump because there are lots of tourists in this area. They took
away skips as'well.”

- "Forced ofi u by central government who closed our local dumps. The service is too far
away for us tefuse.”
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Limited opening hours

"The hours are not good, only open on Wednesday for one hour and on Saturday from 2pm-
S5pm.”

"It’s not open enough.”

"The opening hours could be a little earlier.”

"The opening hours are ridiculous.”

"The hours of opening, only open for an hour, it is not convenient for tourists fadrov their
rubbish.”

" Always closed on public holidays.”

"Opening hours too restricted.”

"They are not open many hours.”

"Not open long enough. Needs to be open till 8pm especially in the slimgner, some of us
work long hours.”

"They are not open enough hours. Should be open on public holitlqys because that’s when
people want to do work around home.”

"The days it is open are not really suitable for people who work. "t should be open on a
Saturday.”

Need better recycling

"Better recycling would be great to have.”

"Recycling is not being done.”

"All the recycling needs more attention.”

"Quite often they say they are not taking recycliing, Jve have too much , or don’t want your
cardboard or plastic, almost every time we go (hfrg.”

"McLeans pit recycling is like in the “too hgtd=Dasket, don’t know where to put things,
make it too hard to leave things so encourggirg people to give up and encouraging fly
tipping. Invercargill’s got a great model, statred by IHC workers, perhaps Council could
adopt something similar.”

No glass recycling

"Glass not recycled.”

"Not having glass recycling, nee¥,a pick up service.”

"Glass is not being recyclddgitjust goes in with rubbish.”

"Need glass recycling bims,”

"Bottle recycling not adequate, we separate them but they’re not actually being recycled.”
"We have no glass goilection service so we need to dispose of it ourselves and other parts of
the region don’t. This dlgbsn’t seem fair.”

"Not happy thatboitles have to go to the transfer station instead of being collected at
home.”

Poor standard of fatilities / poor accessibility

"Ross stationyvery bad smells, including from the roadside. Need better management.”
"Haaft is g mess.”

"Facil¥aib shocking.”

"ot hyppy with bar in front of pit.”

“Roidis not sealed, have to back uphill, can’t see where you drop rubbish. Poorly designed
sysvem.”

“I’s by the sea and it’s flooded sometimes so it’s not in very good condition at those times."”
"Difficulty of accessing.”

" Appalling road up to it, Whataroa.”
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Overall service not good/could be improved

- "Owerall service is not good.”

- "Could be improved.”

- "Haast not very good.”

- "You don’t get treated with a lot of respect from the rubbish men.”

- "The service is not consistent. The contractor from the transfer station offers a déUre
station service for some residents and other residents have to take their bins to € Hain
road. Century Place is one of the streets where the thorough service is not offexea\* Kumara
Junction.”

- "Outsourced so has a lot less services available.”

Pay for private rubbish collection service
- "Pay private company to collect my rubbish.”
- "We have to pay for our rubbish to be taken away.”
- "Hawe to pay for private contractor.”
- "We have to pay for rubbish collection.”

No rubbish collection /refuse service
- "We get nothing down here so we have to use the dumpgeeion’t have a choice.”
- "We get no rubbish collection at all.”
- "Don'’t get refuse service.”
- "Don’t get a Council collection.”

- "Don’t know that they are the most economgCgliyj run.”

- "We don't need one. We maintain our owpseoreén waste.”

- "We need bigger bins.”

- "Size of rubbish bins too small.”

- "Rubbish collection needs to be ever tucek.”

- "The fact that you ve got to payto"dlrip green waste is wrong.”

- "Take green waste there, veryfxyemeive, that’s what I'm paying rates for.”

- "I have concerns with the sellingsf the mulched waste in regards to legionella. I recently
bought some and it has pidcessf shredded metal in it, not handled properly.”

- "There has been zero coprbact £#0m Council regarding liaison group for Butlers landfill
affected parties since it nas been established, virtually zero communication which was a
factor of resource cofisent.s’
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Q5 Reasons why not very satisfied with
“refuse and recycling collection service”

Fortnightly collection/should be weekly
- "In the summer time the rubbish should be collected weekly.”
- "They only do it once a fortnight, should be more for rubbish. We see bins on theSieigaf the
road overflowing.”
- "We need a weekly collection, not a fortnightly one.”
- "It only gets collected fortnightly so that makes the random dumping even*sores.”
- "Some people would like a weekly collection.”
- "Only collect refuse once a fortnight.”
- "The collection is only fortnightly and the food rubbish becomes putfid jasummer so my
daughter has to get hers collected weekly at her own expense.”
- "When you have a family it should be collected weekly.”
- "We have to pay for an additional pick up as one every two weeks is ot sufficient for our
family of four.”
"Need to pick up weekly instead.”
- "Rubbish needs to be collected weekly.”

Bins are too small/need bigger bins/swap bins

- "House bins are not big enough.”

- "Park Street bins not big enough for a family.”

- "The household rubbish bin is too small so people,durnp randomly to remove the rubbish.”

- "Bins are too small.”

- "Need bigger bins.”

- "Some people would like a bigger bin.”

- "Rubbish bins could be bigger.”

- "Slightly bigger rubbish bins.”

- "The recycling bin and the rubbish hiisaeed to be both changed because I have more
household waste than recycling, Thd récycling bin is too big and the household bin is too
small.”

- "Rubbish bin and recycling bin Skould be opposite sizes because of the fortnightly
collection.”

- "System would work beter ifbins were swapped around, would save smell in hot weather.”

Should recycle glass/propide separate bin for glass

- "Glass should be xecycled.”

- "Need something foy vecycling glass. Many people put it in general collection. Shouldn’t
have to take it to the'transfer station, a separate container for glass should be provided.”

- "Better recyciirigof glass, separate rubbish bin for glass to be collected.”

- "I'm not deri; happy with the recycling because they won't take glass.”

- "We can't put¥glass in the recycling, we need to have glass included. We pay high rates and
need fnoregervices.”

- "Marensasdid be done in collecting glass etc instead of having to go to the dump.”
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- "Could be better.”

- "Lake Kaniere is very average service, they haven't catered to the needs of the community.”
- "No set time for collection, dogs get into rubbish.”

- "Not reqular enough, Ruatapu.”

- "Recycling needs to be more efficient.”

- "No recycling of whiteware.” 2

- "Would like there to be more recycling such as soft plastics.” %

- "Not clear about what you need to put in the bin.” \

- "Often messy collection, rubbish dropped during collection, Kaniere.”

- "Need a green bin for our garden waste.” O

- "Pay rates yearly and all I get is rubbish collection, no water, no seyfer

- "I'm not happy that I have to pay to have my rubbish collected here ihari.”

’

25



Q8 Reasons why not very satisfied with
“Hokitika Museum”

100% Handtabs

- "Photographs of early settlers are hard to access.”

- "Disappointed, exhibits seem to have shrunk by about 50%, ie, stage coache&i

Q% ry GO
7
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A. SITUATION AND OBJECTIVES

Council has engaged a variety of approaches both to seeking public opinion @’
t

communicating its decisions and programmes to residents and ratepayers. % hese
approaches was to commission the National Research Bureau's Communy survey in
July / August 2009, March 2016 and January 2018.

The advantages, and benefits of this are twofold ... C9

e Council has the National Average and Peer Group Average co Mons against which
to analyse, where applicable, perceived performance,

¢ Council introduced questions reflecting areas of interest estland District.
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B. COMMUNITRAK™ SPECIFICATIONS
Sample Size @

This Communitrak™ survey was conducted with 401 residents of the W \District.

The survey was framed on the basis of the Wards as the elected repre 1ves are
associated with a particular Ward.

Sampling and analysis was based on the three Wards and the inttiey spread as follows:

Northern 135

Hokitika 146 b

Southern 1?0

-
%Q)

All interviewing was conducted by telephon‘,@ith calls being made between 4.30pm and
8.30pm on weekdays and 9.30am and 8.30@ eekends.

%)

Sample Selection Q.

The relevant white pages of thegelephone directory were used as the sample source, with
every xth number being selected that is, each residential (non-business) number selected
was chosen in a systematic, mised way (in other words, at a regular interval), in

order to spread the numbers ch. en in an even way across all relevant phone book pages.

Interview Type

Quota sampling was ufed tg‘ensure an even balance of male and female respondents, with
the sample also stratified §¢cording to Ward. Sample sizes for each Ward were determined
to ensure a sufficientqurfiber of respondents within each Ward, so that analysis could be
conducted on a d-by-Ward basis.

A target of ingerviewing approximately 100 residents, aged 18 to 44 years, was also set.

Househo ere screened to ensure they fell within the Westland District Council's
geogra oundaries.



Respondent Selection

Respondent selection within the household was also randomised, with the eligible person

being the man or woman, normally resident, aged 18 years or over, who had the next
birthday.

Call Backs

Three call backs, ie, four calls in all, were made to a residence before the iumber was
replaced in the sample. Call backs were made on a different day or, infthghgase of a
weekend, during a different time period, ie, at least four hours later.

Sample Weighting

Weightings were applied to the sample data, to reflect the agtual, Ward, gender and age
group proportions in the area as determined by Statistics DiewZealand's 2013 Census data.
The result is that the total figures represent the adult popuiation's viewpoint as a whole
across the entire Westland District. Bases for subsamples are shown in the Appendix.
Where we specify a "base", we are referring to the atual number of respondents
interviewed.

Survey Dates

All interviews were conducted from Fridafz49th January to Sunday 28th January 2018.

Comparison Data

Communitrak™ offers to Counfilesthe opportunity to compare their performance
with those of Local Authoritiesaczess all New Zealand as a whole and with similarly
constituted Local Authorities.

The Communitrak servige ingiudes ...

e comparisons with a national sample of 1,000 interviews conducted in July 2016,
e comparisons with‘provincial, urban and rural norms.

The survey methodwiogy for the comparison data is similar in every respect to that used
for your Council's Communitrak™ reading.

Where cddmmaént has been made regarding respondents more or less likely to represent a
particulay opinion or response, the comparison has been made between respondents in
each sO¢it~economic group, and not between each socio-economic group and the total.

Weightings have been applied to this comparison data to reflect the actual adult
population in Local Authorities as determined by Statistics NZ 2013 Census data.



Comparisons With National Communitrak™ Results

Where survey results have been compared with Peer Group and/or National Avé&rage
results from the July 2016 National Communitrak™ Survey, NRB has used the {alldwing
for comparative purposes, for a sample of 400 residents:

above /below +7% or more
slightly above /below 5% to 6%
on par with +3% to 4%
similar to +1% to 2%

Margin Of Error

The survey is a quota sample, designed to cover the importaft ‘yariables within the
population. Therefore, we are making the assumption thafffesiS appropriate to use the error
estimates that would apply to a simple random sample of the population.

The following margins of error are based on a simpléarandom sample. The maximum
likely error limits occur when a reported percentagenis 50%, but more often than not the
reported percentage is different, and margins of 0 for other reported percentages are
shown below. The margin of error approaches (7»as a reported percentage approaches
either 100% or 0%.

Margins of error rounded to the nearestawhgl¢ percentage, at the 95 percent level of
confidence, for different sample sizes apd,teported percentages are:

Reported Percentage
Sample Size 50%  60% owd0%  70% or 30%  80% or 20%  90% or 10%

500 +4% +4% +4% +4% +3%
400 +5% +5% +5% +4% +3%
300 +6% +6% +5% +5% +3%
200 W% +7% +6% +6% +4%

The margin of error figureg above refer to the accuracy of a result in a survey, given a 95
percent level of confidence. A 95 percent level of confidence implies that if 100 samples
were taken, we wOyld expect the margin of error to contain the true value in all but five
samples. At the 95 flgtcent level of confidence, the margin of error for a sample of 400
respondents,t a_reported percentage of 50%, is plus or minus 5%.

Responbe Rate

The fesonse rate for the 2018 Westland District Council was 65%, which is much higher
than seen typically in web or mail-out surveys (often in the 5%-30% range). With a
decreasing response rate there is an increasing likelihood that the sample is less and less
representative of the District.



Significant Difference

This is a test to determine if the difference in a result between two sepéirage surveys is
significant. Significant differences rounded to the nearest whole perceitage, at the 95
percent level of confidence, for different sample sizes and midpoints are:

Midpoint
Sample Size 50%  60% or40% 70% or30% 80%f(or 20%  90% or 10%
500 6% 6% 6% 5% 4%
400 7% 7% 6% 6% 4%
300 8% 8% 7% 6% 5%
200 10% 10% 9% 8% 6%

The figures above refer to the difference between twiresults that is required, in order

to say that the difference is significant, given a 95(0érrent level of confidence. Thus

the significant difference, for the same questionfhetween two separate surveys of 400
respondents is 7%, given a 95 percent level ofrearifidence, where the midpoint of the two

results is 50%.

Please note that while the Communitrak™ survey report is, of course,
available to residents, the Mavorin/l Councillors, and Council staff, it is not

available to research or othey c¢mpanies to use or leverage in any way for
commercial purposes.
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This report summarises the opinions and attitudes d@sﬂand District Council

residents and ratepayers to the services and facili@rovided for them by their
Council and their elected representatives.

mmunitrak™ as a means of

e wishes and viewpoints of their
ayers' opinions and needs will

s its citizens.

The Westland District Council commissione
measuring their effectiveness in representi
residents. Understanding residents' and
allow Council to be more responsive to

Communitrak™ provides a compa for Council on major issues, on their
performance relative to the perfo ce of their Peer Group of similarly
constituted Local Authorities Local Authorities on average throughout
New Zealand.







SNAPSHOT

73% of residents have personally used %sited
a park or reserve in the District, in t 12

months. Of these, 94% are satisfied the
District parks and reserves.
N

%,

In 2018, 88% of residents ha@ersonally
used an unsealed road in istrict. Of these
residents, 26% are not very-satisfied with the
standard and safety OfQ) ncil's unsealed roads.
8
N4
In general, Tg residents understand how

Council ma ecisions.
09 gﬁ;’f residents feel Westland District is

iM't) nitely a safe place to live.




CounciL Services/FAciLITiEs/ACTIVITIES

a. Satisfaction With Services/Facilities

Dogs Or Wandering Stock \®

Satisfaction With The Protection Provided From Dogs And Wangerixg Stock
- Contacted Council

Y4

Very satisfied

t@ Fairly satisfied

[ Not very satisfied

0
®

Base =3
%
Parks And Reserves \@m

s/Visitors

Very satisfied
Fairly satisfied

Not very satisfied

O | 3 O

Don't know

W Base =272

< ’ (Does not add to 100% due to rounding)



Public Toilets

Users

[] Very sati@

[ Fairl isfi
’ @ Not isfied

O

Public Library Services

C/
Base =232 @
O
S
Users/ Visitorb

[ ] Very satisfied
[l Fairly satisfied
[] Don't know

% Base =178

(&ot add to 100% due to rounding)
(\/’
'\()/

SatisfactWth The Standard And Safety Of Council’s Unsealed Roads - Users

§O

Unsealed Road

[ ] Very satisfied
[l Fairly satisfied

[ Not very satisfied

Base = 340
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Transfer Stations

N
O
s

Satisfaction With The Reliability Of The Transfer Station -

& Very satisfied
Fairly satisfied

[ Not very satisfied

Satisfagki @ith Service Received:
Regular Refuse And R% Collection Service Provided By Council

Very satisfied
Fairly satisfied

63% Not very satisfied

0 | | O

V

\ .
W Base =293
@,

N

Don't know
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b. Percent Not Very Satisfied - Comparison Summary

The percent not very satisfied is higher/slightly higher than the Peer Grgup and National
Averages for ...

National
Westland Pety, Group Average
To Vo To
* protection provided from dogs
and wandering stock 61 35 38

* Peer Group and National Average readings refer to househwlds'who have contacted Council
about dogs.

For the remaining services or facilities for whichrcotfiparative data is available, Westland
District performs on par with/similar to othezlike’Local Authorities and Local Authorities
nationwide on average for the following ...

e public toilets 20 20 17
e reliability of the transfer station sarwice 14 *14 *20
* refuse and recycling collection sefvice 9 **13 **9
e parks and reserves 6 4 4
* library services = 3 3

* Peer Group and National Avpragde readings refer to households user ratings for refusal disposal
in general (ie, landfill siteq).

** Peer Group and National|Ayerage readings relate to satisfaction with rubbish collection for
households provided,with tlie service.

NB: Peer Group{ar|d National Averages refer to household users/ visitors




12

Ny

c¢. Frequency Of Personal Use - Council Services And Facilities O

<

Percentage Of Residents Who Have Personally Used/Visited The Following™ervices/Facilities
In The Last Year ...

Q

of all residents

Unsealed roads in the District

Parks or reserves

Public toilets

Transfer station

Public library

Dogs and/or wandering stock

Q_
>
W
K

Q
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d. Customer Services Centre

25% of residents say they have personally contacted the new Custom vices Centre,
either in person, by phone and/or by email.

Satisfaction With Service Received: Customer Servi&Centre

S

[ ] Very satisfied

[l Fairly satisfied

[ Not very satisfied

4

et L6
(Does not add@ due to rounding)

<

Q.
3

({/\/

\0
‘v
O

N
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LocAL Issues

Leadership

Qverall

=N\

0,
&

] VeryQ
[ [air

Just acceptable

{s

very good

Poor

t Don't know

Westland District residents rate the performance of the or and Councillors similar to
the Peer Group Average (60%) and above the Natio verage (49%), in terms of their
performance being very /fairly good. 2

9

Council Consultation and Community Ianent

In general 77% of residents understand\ ouncil makes decisions (69% in 2016).

<

Satisfaction With The Way C@"nvolves The Public In The Decisions It Makes:
Overall

&>

V1
‘v
O

Q (Does not add to 100% due to rounding)

Very satisfied
Satisfied

P

(I I A

Neither satisfied
nor dissatisfied

Dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

Don't know

The satisfied / satisfied reading (46%) is similar to the Peer Group (45%) and National
(45%) Averages.
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Public Safety

Is Westland Generally A Safe Place To Live? C9

Querall V
Qm Yes definitely
b Yes mostly

O
[ Not really

The percent saying 'Yes definitely' is above the % Group Average (51%) and National
Average (36%).
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D. MAIN FINDINGS

Throughout this Communitrak™ report comparisons are made\yh figures for

Authorities, where appropriate.

the National Average of Local Authorities and the Peer Groto

For Westland District Council, this Peer Group of simil
those comprising a rural area, together with a town(

imilar Local

ocal Authorities are
rban component.

NRB has defined the Rural Peer Group as those T r1 rial Authorities where
less than 66% of dwellings are in urban meshbgs, as classified by Statistics

New Zealand's 2013 Census data.

Included in this Peer Group are ...

Buller District Council
Carterton District Council @
Central Hawke's Bay District Coum'@\
Central Otago District Council

Clutha District Council 2
Far North District Council

Hauraki District Counci

Hurunui District Couawgil o
Kaikoura District %
Kaipara District Cou

MacKenzie DiNéouncil
Manawatu %t Council
Matamate Piako District Council
Opotik@iet Council

Ote @ ga District Council

itikei District Council

(bRuapehu District Council

Selwyn District Council

South Taranaki District Council
Southland District Council
South Wairarapa District Council
Stratford District Council
Tararua District Council
Tasman District Council
Waikato District Council
Waimakariri District Council
Waimate District Council
Wairoa District Council
Waitaki District Council
Waitomo District Council

Western Bay of Plenty District Council







nrb
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1. CounciL SErvices/FAcCILITIES

W
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A. REesIDENTS OVERALL

Residents were read out a number of Council functions and asked whether they are very
satisfied, fairly satisfied or not very satisfied with the provision of that service or facility.
Those residents not very satisfied were asked to say why they felt this way.

i.  Protection Provided From Dogs And Wandering Stock \%

Personally Contacted Council In Last 12 Months CQ:

ry satisfied
Fairly satisfied
b [ Not very satisfied

Q
Base = 31®b

8% of residents have personally contacted C about dogs and wandering stock in
the last year. Of these, 39%, are satisfied wi protection provided from dogs and
wandering stock, while 61% are not ver ied.

The percent not very satisfied is a@’eer Group' and National Averages'.
0

As the bases for all Wards and spcio-eConomic groups are small no comparisons have been
made.

* readings refer to households wheave contacted Council about dogs
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Satisfaction With The Protection Provided From Dogs And Wanderin

v
S

Very Fairly = Very/Fai otvery | Don't
satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied | know
%o % % % %

Contacted Council @
u O

2018 15

2016° 9 20 Q 29 71 -

Comparison”

Peer Group Average (Rural) 28 @ 62 35

National Average’ 25 @35 60 38

Ward (g)

Northern 10 37 63 -

Hokitika \@) 34 34 66 -

Southern 2 24 24 48 52 -

% read across

* Peer Group and National Aver, eadings refer to households who have contacted Council

about dogs ﬁ)

** caution small bases

© 2016 reading relates to san with protection provided from dogs and wandering stock for
téd Co

households who have ¢ C uncil
" does not add to 100% dtie {ofrounding
N
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The main reason mentioned by residents® who are very/fairly satisfied i

goad'service /
efficient, mentioned by 31% of residents who are very/fairly satisfied (ca @ : small base
N=12).

The main reasons” residents' are not very satisfied with the protec@rovided from dogs
and wandering stock are ... &

e poor service/response to complaints/poor service from ial@mentioned by 55% of

residents who are not very satisfied,
* need more control/more enforcement/need to be stri% 0,
0

e dangerous dogs/danger to people and other animals

(caution: small base, N=19)
* multiple responses allowed
* residents who have personally contacted Council ab gs or wandering stock (N = 31)
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Protection Provided From Dogs And Wandering Stock - Personally Cont@&mncil

100 —
@
80 V
71
70 &
N
g 60
£
5 50 — Q
e
39
=) S
20

30 e t

ol 9

10 %

o)
201 2018
\ ear
ery/fairly satisfied
Q+ Not very satisfied
* 2016 reading relates to satisfacti h protection provided from dogs and wandering stock for
households who have contact cil

‘v
h:’\/
Reéﬂ/ nded Satisfaction Measures For Reporting Purposes:

Contacted Council = 39%
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ii. Parks And Reserves O\

Users/Visitors

Very satisfied
Fairly satisfied
Not very satisfied

Don't know

73% of residents have personally 1@( visited a park or reserve in the last year.

Of these, 94% are satisfied wit@s and reserves, including 46% who are very satisfied.
6% are not very satisfied, an% e unable to comment.

The percent not very sati(ﬂvg similar to the Peer Group and National Averages
(household users).

Residents' who li e&cme or two person household are more likely to be not very
satisfied with thﬁ/ t's parks and reserves, than those® who live in a three or more

person househo

* those resade(l) have personally used / visited a park or reserve in the last 12 months, N=272

9



Satisfaction With Parks And Reserves
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v
S

Very Fairly = Very/Fai otvery | Don't
satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied | know
% % % % %
Users/Visitors @
2018 46 48 b% 6 1
2016* 40 47 Q 87 12 1
Comparison” O
Peer Group Average (Rural)* 55 @ 93 2
National Average 61 @34 95
Ward @%
Northernt @ 45 94 1
Hokitika \ 46 92 -
Southern @ 40 57 97 3 -
Household Size 2
1-2 person household % 42 46 88 @ 1
3+ person household* ‘b 49 50 1 -

% read across

parks and reserves
" does not add to

QC)

ue to rounding

Base =272

('\/’
* 2016 reading and PK(grgyp and National Average readings refer to household users/ visitors of
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The main reasons® residents’ say they are very satisfied with District par@reserves
are ...

e clean/tidy/well maintained, mentioned by 57% of residents® who@ery satisfied,
e good facilities, 21%, V

 lovely facility / trees and gardens/beautiful scenery, 19%. &

e clean/tidy/well maintained, mentioned by 30% of resi who are fairly satisfied,
 alright/okay/good/happy with them, 12%.

The main reasons* residents’ say they are fairly satisfied are.
y they y

The main reasons® residents’ say they are not very sgg are ...
e well maintained /need better upkeep/ beautiﬁ@n, mentioned by 29% of residents®
who are not very satisfied, %

* better facilities/ need improving, 21%,
e Dbetter facilities for children/ playgrounds@ﬂ

* multiple responses allowed \Q

* those residents who have personally usec@ited a park or reserve in the last year (N = 272)

&
>
'\C’O/
Vv
Q
N

upgrading, 16%.
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Parks And Reserves - Personal Users/Visitors
100 -

90 | — 87

80

70 —|

O
&\/
. ¢
Q
S

Percentage
(o))
o
|

\@Iear
@Very/fairly satisfied

Q+ Not very satisfied
* 2016 reading refers to househol@ / visitors of parks and reserves

L 4

Recom d Satisfaction Measures For Reporting Purposes:

\. Users/ Visitors = 94%
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Users

X
o NN
iii. Public Toilets O
@,
Y4
N

b [ ] Very satisfied

\ I Fairly satisfied

f

[ Not very satisfied

Bas@Z
59% of residents' have personally Qa.public toilet in the District in the last year. Of
these, 80% are satisfied and 20(7<are not very satisfied.

The percent not very satisﬁe‘ljmilar to the Peer Group and National Averages for
household users.

.
Hokitika Ward resider(s’v%ess likely to be not very satisfied with the public toilets, than

other Ward residents®.
.

It also appears t %ents+ aged 70 years or over are less likely to be not very satisfied,
than other age g .

* residents whp hayve personally used a public toilet in the last year, N=232

N



Satisfaction With Public Toilets
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v
S

@Iot very | Don't
satisfied | know

satisfied satisfied sat
(0]

o Jo

Users 2018
20161

Comparison”
Peer Group Average (Rural)

National Average

Ward
Northern
Hokitika

Southern

45-69 years

Age
18-44 years

26 -

22 -
21 -

70+ years' ‘b
(‘\/’

% read across

Base =232

*2016 reading and Peer Grqoup and National Averages refer to household users of public toilets

" does not add to 100 to rounding

QC)
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~

The main reasons* residents’ are very satisfied with public toilets are ...
y P

e clean/tidy/well maintained, mentioned by 74% of residents* whogreszery satisfied,
e good standard of toilets/ good condition, 12%.

The main reasons* residents’ are fairly satisfied are ... V
y

S

e clean/tidy/well maintained, mentioned by 27% of resid n@ho are fairly satisfied,
e okay/adequate/alright/average, 17%. B

The main reasons® residents’ are not very satisfied are ... Q
e dirty/smelly/need cleaning more often, mentioned by 85% of residents* who are not

very satisfied,

e need more toilets/not enough for tourist nu , 19%,
e poor standard/outdated /need upgrading/i vements, 15%.

* multiple responses allowed
* residents who have personally used a public @ in the last 12 months, N=232

NS
QQ’
e
t\r’{)/
‘v
QQ
N
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Public Toilets - Personal Users

. 80 \Sg
T EN
60 — b

Percentage
B wn

o o

| |

oD
201 2018
\ ear

ery/fairly satisfied

% Not very satisfied

* 2016 reading refers to househol of public toilets
.
Recom d Satisfaction Measures For Reporting Purposes:

\. Personal = 80%

‘v
O

&
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iv. The Library Services

Users/Visitors
(o]
[ ] Vew satsiied
[ Fairly satisfied
[ wDosi't know
84%
Base =178

47% of residents say they have personally useder visited a public library in the District, in
the last year. Of these "users/ visitors", 99% arg,Satisfied.

The percent not very satisfied (0%), is on pay with the Peer Group and National Averages
for household users.

The main reasons” residents’ are vgry/satisfied are ...

* staff are good/helpful / friegldls«/ good customer service from staff, mentioned by 56%
of residents’ who are veryssatisfied,

e excellent library /good range of service/well run/do a good job, 27%,

e good range/selection gfboqks/new books/resource material, 22%.

The main reasons” resitlents” are fairly satisfied are ...

* staff are good /heipful/ friendly /good customer service from staff, mentioned by 29%
of residents' hp are fairly satisfied,

e children's area/ dftivities / programmes, 19%,

 lovely fagflity{ clean and tidy/attractive and welcoming, 17%.

The reasgn™ tije one resident is not very satisfied with the library service is ...

“Wavkitika library, I couldn’t get onto their computer or join the library because I cannot
aet online from the library. I don’t have a computer.”

* multiple responses allowed
* residents who have personally used/visited a public library in the last year, N=178
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v
S

Very Fairly =~ Very/Fai otvery | Don't
satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied | know
Yo %o %o Yo %o
Users/Visitors @
2018 84 16 b% . 1
2016* 84 14 Q 98 1 1
Comparison” O
Peer Group Average (Rural)* 71 é 94 3 4
National Average 79 @17 96 3
Ward @%
Northern @ 18 99 - -
Hokitika* \ 16 98 - 1
Southern @ 92 8 100 - -

% read across
* 2016 reading and Peer Group

* does not add to 100% due ?v. ing

C)q'/\.
Q

Base =178

%!ational Averages refer to household users of public libraries
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R O
80 — KV
o Q
&)
S

; O

10 %Q

20@Y 2018
\ ear

Very/fairly satisfied
Not very satisfied

* 2016 reading refers to househo @ of public libraries
(\/'

\0
‘v
O

N
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The main reasons” residents' say they have not used or visited a library i istrict in
the last year are ...

too busy/do other things/don't have time, mentioned by 21% of @nts*,
don't read /not a reader/don't read very often, 17%,

no need/don't use a library, 17%, V

don't have a library / too far away, 15%,

buy books/have own books/get from another source/ ge;t l@s online, 15%.

* multiple responses allowed

* those residents who say they have not personally used or Vis@ library in the District in the
last year, N=223

33



34

~

v. Standard And Safety Of Council’s Unsealed Roads O

<

Users \V
o
[] Very satisfied
=
[

Fairly satisfied

Not very satisfied

88% of residents have personally unsealed road in the District.

Of these, 74% of residents’ are ied with the standard and safety of Council's unsealed
roads, while 26% are not ver isfied.

There are no comparativgTper Group and National Averages for this reading.

Residents® with an anrg:lv;usehold income of more than $100,000 are less likely to be
not very satisfied with the'standard and safety of Council's unsealed roads, than other
income groups'.

* residents who hawsonally used an unsealed road in the District, in the last year, N=340

N
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Satisfaction With The Standard And Safety Of Council's Unsealed Ro

v
~

Very Fairly  Very/ Fai@! otvery | Don't
satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied | know
(0]

To o %o o Jo

2016* 11 59

Ward O
Northern 14 57 71 29

Hokitika 27 @ 81 19 -
Southern 21 @48 69 31 -

Users 2018 20 54 2 @ 26 -

Household Income

Less than $40,000 pa (b 52 73 27 -
$40,000-$60,000 pa \@ 55 68 32 -
$60,001-$100,000 pa* @ 20 49 69 32 -
More than $100,000 pa % 16 @ 13 -

"gb Base = 340

% read across

* 2016 readings relate to all gegidents

" does not add to 100% d?ﬁbnding
N
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The main reasons” residents' are very satisfied with the standard and saf ouncil's
unsealed roads are ...

e well maintained, mentioned by 38% of residents® who are very sa@,

e good condition, 22%, V
e happy with them/fine/okay, 20%. &
The main reasons” residents’ are fairly satisfied are ... @

e happy with them/fine/okay, mentioned by 18% of resi bwho are fairly satisfied,
e good condition, 12%,

e well maintained, 9%. 0

The main reasons* residents’ are not very satisfied a 3
y

e poorly maintained /need better maintenanc&v to repair, mentioned by 46% of
residents” who are not very satisfied, Q

e potholes/rough/uneven/corrugations, 4

* multiple responses allowed \®

* residents who have personally used a sea@oad in the last year, N=340

%
L 4
\WW
W
§
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Standard And Safety Of Council’s Unsealed Roads - Personal

100 —
90
80 74
70 R
70 — [

Percentage
(o))
o
|

@
N
¢
$
S

@Very/fairly satisfied

% Not very satisfied
* 2016 reading relates to all reside%

L 4

Recom d Satisfaction Measures For Reporting Purposes:
\ . Users = 74%

‘v
O

&
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vi. Reliable Transfer Station Service

Used A Transfer Station

N
O
@)
NV

Very satisfied

b Fairly satisfied

[ Not very satisfied

N

58% of households say they have perso@y used a transfer station in the last year. Of
these "users", 86% are satisfied wit iability of the transfer station and 14% are not
very satisfied.

The percent not very satisfied is\imilar t
National Average®. OD

Residents' more likely toGer very satisfied with the reliability of the transfer station
service are ...

o the Peer Group Average and on par with the

e men, *
Ward resideris’.

e residents ageevo 44 years.
It appears th‘cl-.l)oki ika Ward residents" are slightly less likely to feel this way, than other

" residen @have personally used a transfer station, in the last year, N=226
* readi r to household users ratings for refusal disposal



Satisfaction That Transfer Station Service Is Reliable
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v
S

% read across
* Peer Group
general (i
**2016 1

sites)

Very Fairly  Very/ Fain@! otvery | Don't
satisfied satistied  satisfied satisfied | know
Jo Jo %o Jo %o

Users 2018 56 30 @ 14 -

2016 36 40 b% 21 3
Comparison* §
Peer Group Average (Rural) 40 40 80 14
National Average 36 @' 75 20 5
Ward %Q
Northern 6?0 18 82 18 -
Hokitika @ 37 85 5 -
Southern \ 36 78 22 -
Gender @
Male 59 22 81 .
Female % 54 8 -
Age I >
18-44 years (’V’ 48 28 76 -
45-69 years ('\/ 60 31 91 9 -
70+ years \ . 65 31 96 4 -

W Base = 226

d Nlational Average readings are household user ratings for refuse disposal in

ates to household satisfaction with the reliability of the transfer station service
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The main reasons® residents’ are very satisfied with the reliability of the station

service are ...

e good service/well run/excellent, mentioned by 52% of residents® re very
satisfied,

e good staff/friendly service, 24%,
e clean and tidy/well kept, 23%,

Y4
 easy to use/accessible, 22%. bg.&

The main reasons” residents® are fairly satisfied are ...

e good service/well run/excellent, mentioned by 327®esidents* who are fairly

satisfied,
e good staff/friendly service, 10%. b

The main reasons” residents are not very satis%

* too expensive/have to pay, mentioned b o of residents’ who are not very satisfied,
* poor service, 19%. \
* multiple responses allowed
* residents who have personally used er station in the District, in the last year, N=226
('\/’
NS



Transfer Station Service Is Reliable - Personal Users

100 —
90 — 86 CQ
70 - &
o o0 | EQ)
8
5 50 — Q
e
a 40 0
30
21
10 | %
oD
201 2018

N

ery/fairly satisfied

Q+ Not very satisfied

* 2016 result relates to household ction with the reliability of the transfer station service
.
Recom d Satisfaction Measures For Reporting Purposes:

\. Users = 86%

‘v
QC)

41
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vii. Refuse And Recycling Collection Service O\

Service Provided

Very satisfied
Fairly satisfied
Not very satisfied

Don't know

73% of residents say Council prov em with a regular refuse and recycling collection
service. Of these, 90% are satisfigd and®9% are not very satisfied.

The percent not very satisfie par with the Peer Group Average and similar to the
National Average for rubbish cellection (service provided).

.
There are no notable dj %s between Wards and between socio-economic groups, in
terms of those residents” ngt very satisfied with refuse and recycling collection.
.

* those residents w, MOuncil provides them with a regular refuse and recycling collection
service, N=293

§o
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Satisfaction With Refuse And Recycling Collection Service

v
S

Very Fairly  Very/ Fai@! otvery | Don't
satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied | know
(0]

To o %o o Jo

2016° 56 32

Comparison” O
Peer Group Average (Rural) 50 33 83 13 4

National Average 58 @' 88 9 3
Ward @

Service Provided 2018 63 27 2 @ 9 1

Northernt 5%0 33 91 9 1

Hokitikat @ 24 92 9 -

Southern \ 20 84 14 2
) |

Q'Base =293
% read across

* Peer Group and National Avera%dings relate to satisfaction with rubbish collection for

households provided with the
" does not add to 100% due to rounding

Y
O‘\/
Q



44

The main reasons® residents' are very satisfied with refuse and recycling ton service
are ...

e regular/reliable, mentioned by 46% of residents’ who are very sat@
e good service/do a good job/good standard / well run, 32%,
e wonderful/excellent/very happy with service/no issues/no ﬁ) ms, 27%.

The main reasons® residents’ are fairly satisfied are ... @

e wonderful/excellent/very happy with service/no iss problems, mentioned by
13% of residents’ who are fairly satisfied,

e regular/reliable, 9%. 0

The main reasons* residents' are not very satisfied dre J:
* needs to be more frequent, mentioned by C’)S&?esidents'r who are not very satisfied,

* bins not big enough/size of bins, 33%,
e would like glass collected, 30%. @‘D

* multiple responses allowed
* those residents who say Council provide with a regular refuse and recycling collection

7
QY
Vv
QC)
R
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w O
80 KV
| o
N

60

Percentage
wn
o
|

@Very/fairly satisfied
% Not very satisfied
. .
Recomm atisfaction Measures For Reporting Purposes:

Service Provided = 90%
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2. CustomER SERVICES CENTRE

W
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i.  Contacted?
Overall §5\:

Southern

Northern \ i

Percent Saying "Ye paring Different Types Of Residents

(\/'
\(y Ratepayer  Non-ratepayer

25% of residentsgVney have personally contacted the new Customer Services Centre,
either in pergdn, by phone and/or by email.

Ratepaye @ more likely to say 'Yes', than non-ratepayers.

It app at Southern Ward residents are slightly less likely, to do so, than other Ward
resi
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ii. Level Of Satisfaction

[] Very satisfied
[l Fairly satisfied

[ Not very satisfied

<

78% of residents' are satisfied with“¢{e service they received, including 57% who are very

satisfied. 21% are not very satis@d).

Residents who live in a one %O person household are more likely to be not very
satisfied, than those? who'av. three or more person household.

* the 25% of residents w y Whey, or a member of their household, have contacted the new
Customer Services Centre, 00

V
$
R

L 4



Satisfaction With Service

v
S
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3+ person household Oﬁ)
o

Very Fairly = Very/Fai otvery | Don't
satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied | know
%o % % % %
Contacted New Customer Services @
Centre - Personally b
2018* 57 21 Q 78 21 -
Contacted i-SITE/ 0’
Customer Service Centre - Household b
2016 76 @ 94 5 1
Ward %
Northern S(D 18 75 25 -
Hokitika @ 23 89 11 -
Southern* &8 25 63 37 -
Household Size %
1-2 person household 48 21 69 @ -
23 8 -

L 4

* caution: small base
" does not add to 100%, dueo rounding

‘v
QC)

% read across ((VV
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A. PerRrorRmMANCE RATING OF THE MAYOR AND CouNciILLORS IN THE LAST YEAR

QOuerall %E
‘ ery ©\
\ st'ac;eptable

g\r:zrvery good
&
Q
)

58% of Westland District residents rate the performdnce of the Mayor and Councillors over

<

n

O
=
]

Don't know

the past year as very or fairly good (31% in 2016), 4% rate their performance as just
acceptable (35% in 2016). 11% rate the performan the Mayor and Councillors as not
very good /poor (31% in 2016) and 7% are una comment.

Westland District residents rate the perfor @of the Mayor and Councillors similar to
the Peer Group Average and above the k 1 Average, in terms of their performance
being very/fairly good.

Residents more likely to rate the p@anee of the Mayor and Councillors over the past
year as very/ fairly good are ...

¢ Northern and Hokitika idents,

e Maori/other residents,
¢ residents aged 18 to Ws or those aged 70 years and over.

N
‘v
QC)
S
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~

Summary Table: Performance Rating Of The Mayor And Councillors I@iast Year

Rated asf,.
Very good / Just ot very Don't
fairly good  acceptab good/poor  know
: @ : :

Overall Q
Total District 2018 58 0 4 11 7

2016f 31 35 31 4
Comparison @b
Peer Group Average (Rural) % 26 8 6
National Average (8 27 17 7
Ward @
Northern 7\ 60 30 7
Hokitika® 68 20 10 3
Southern' 41 22 18
0
18-44 years 63 20 7 10
45-69 years' ('V’ 52 29 14
70+ years (’V 63 17 16 4
Ethnicity \ 4
NZ European (V 56 25 12
Maori/ othe;. (72) 17 6 4

L |

% read a

t doeg 0100% due to rounding
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A. Do Resipents UNDERSTAND How CounciL Makes DEcIsIONS

Owverall

Hok'tb Southern

ing Different Types Of Residents

Northern

Percent Saying "Yes’ - Co

yrsor more payer
less than 10

\ . yrs

77% of Westla d(];Mict residents say that in general, they understand how Council
makes decisibns (69% in 2016).

Wived Lived Rate-  Non-
(v ere 10 there payer rate-

Residen likely to say 'Yes' are ...

e lon rm residents, those residing in the District more than 10 years,
® rate ers.
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B. SaTisracTioN WiTH THE WAy CounciL INvoLves THE PusLic

v
Owerall \%

issatisfied
satisfied
Very dissatisfied

b Don't know

S

46% of residents are very satisfied / satisfied with th@y Council involves the public in
the decisions it makes (29% in 2016), while 20% ﬁsatisﬁed /very dissatisfied (39% in

2016). 30% are neither satisfied nor dissatisfied » are unable to comment.

The very satisfied / satisfied reading (46%) is @Iar to the Peer Group and National

Averages.
N

Residents more likely to be very satisﬁ@atisﬁed are ...

Hokitika Ward residents,
NZ Maori/ other residents, m

longer term residents in t istrict more than 10 years,
residents with an annual hdusehold income of more than $100,000.

r‘\)"

\0
‘v
O

&



Summary Table: Level Of Satisfaction With The Way Council Involves The Pu

v-b-
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The Decisions It Makes
Very satisfied/  Neither satisfied
Satisfied nor dissatisfied  Very d
To Jo

Overall V
Total District 2018 46 30 .& 20

2016 29 s () ¥ 4

2009 53 22 b 22 3
Comparison Q
Peer Group Average (Rural)? 45 Q 16 7
National Average 45 bﬁ 22 5
Area @
Northern 39 % 32 24 5
Hokitika' (58) (b 29 11 1
Southern 39\@ 27 26 8
Ethnicity
NZ European 44 29 @ 5
NZ Maori/ other* % 38 6 -
Length of Residence (b
Lived there 10 years or le . 29 17 13

y

Lived there more than p‘; 28 20 3
Household Incom .
Less than $40,00 47 25 26 2
$40,000-$60,000 pa 47 27 22 4
$60,001-510(,000pa’ 35 20 5
More th 000 pa 2 12 5

[N

T does nGttadd to 100% due to rounding
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c. PEeRcepTiON OF SAFETY

Do Residents Feel Their District Is Generally A Safe Place To Live? \&Z
Yes, definitely 68% o@nts

Yes, mostly _ \So
Not really H% é
S
S
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Perception Of Safety
Yes, Yes, Not No, definitely
definitely | mostly | really not re
Jo Jo Jo Jo
Overall C
Total District 2018 68 31 1 - Cg
Comparison
Peer Group (Urban) 51 45 V
National Average 36 54 @&2
Ward b
Northern 60 39 1 <\ -
Hokitika 70 30 0\ :
Southern 76 22 2 2 -
Age
18-44 years 62 37 1 -
45-69 years 71 Zeb 1 -
70+ years 76 @ - -
4\

% read across

* does not add to 100% due to roundi

Not asked prior to 2018

68% of all residents feel Westla

e

Q&

mostly is and 1% think itfsfotereally a safe place to live.

The percent saying "Yes,

National Average (fﬁ( .

There are no not%lfferences between Wards and between socio-economic groups, in
dénts who say 'Yes, definitely". However, it appears that the following
tly less likely to feel this way ...

terms of thos

@

residents are'sli

Nor
resident

nitely" is above the Peer Group Average (51%) and the

ard residents,

ged 18 to 44 years.

* Kk * * %

District is definitely a safe place to live, while 31% say it
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E. APPENDIX

Base By Sub-sample

Actual
residents
interviewed

Ward Northern 135

Hokitika 146 145
Southern 120 Q 110
Gender Male 200 b 199
Female § 202
1

Age 18-44 years 164
45-69 years 01 189

70+ years .® 99 48

o

*

Post stratification (weighting) has bee ed to adjust back to population
proportions in order to yield Correclﬂx nced overall percentages. This is accepted
statistical procedure. Please also pa@ to 5.






2/18/2019 Microsoft Forms

Westland District Council Resident Survey 2019

74 07:27 Active

Responses Average time to complete us

1. Do you believe the work Westland District’'s Mayor and Councillors @

@ Very good 6 -
@ Good 10

@ Acceptable 21 =
@ Neutral 21 "
@ Not Good 13

@ roor 3 o

@

2. Do you understand how the MayorQGouncillors make decisions?

® ves %,
@ No (‘v

3. Have you cont@ our Customer Service Centre in the past 12 months?

@ No 31

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR...  1/10



2/18/2019 Microsoft Forms

4. How would you rate your satisfaction with the service you received

)

27 a Responses
Responses "\/eQ ient staff member."

6. Were you aware of any public consultation over the@ 12 months?

@ Very satisfied 11
) satisfied 11
@ Neutral 7
@ Not satisfied 14

5. Customer Service: Please comment

® vYes 40

Q)Q)
Q)‘D
® o 34 @\
Q_

7. How satisfied were you with p@b consultation that you took part in

%
@ Very satisfied %

@) satisfied

@ Neutral W 22
@ ot satisfied C) 9

8. Public C ation: Please comment

& 4

1 8 Latest Responses

"Very good, clear and informative"
Responses Y9 f

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR... 2/10



2/18/2019 Microsoft Forms

9. Have you contacted Animal Control in the past 12 months?

® ves 18
@ No 56

10. How satisfied were you with the outcome of your contact?

@ Very satisfied 7
@) satisfied 3
@ Neutral 0
@ ot satisfied 8

11. Animal Control: Please comment

11

Responses

Latest Responses

%
2
o
N
3
&

12. Have you used any Westlandﬁa'lct Community Halls in the past 12 months?

3%
® vYes \(yﬂ
@ No W 57

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR...  3/10



2/18/2019 Microsoft Forms

13. How satisfied were you with the standard of the hall?

@ Very satisfied 4
) satified 6
@ Neutral 5
@ ot satisfied 2

14. Community Halls: Please comment

Responses Qgst Responses

15. Have you used a swimming pool in the Westland I@ct in the past 12 months?

® vYes 24

(0@
Q)‘D
® o 50 Q}
Q.
\®,

16. How satisfied were you with %experience at the swimming pool?

L 4
@ Very satisfied (v
) satisfied \ &1
@ Neutral W 0
@ ot satisfied C) 2
17. Swimm ols: Please comment
Responses Latest Responses

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR...

4/10



2/18/2019 Microsoft Forms

18. Have you visited the Westland District museum or events at the museum in the last 12 months?

® ves 22
. No 52

v

19. How satisfied were you with your experience

O
N

@ Very satisfied 9
@) satisfied 12
@ Neutral 0

@ ot satisfied 1 2

20. Westland District Museum: Please comment®®

Latest Responses

- Qg’\(b
®

21. Have you visited a Westland ct Council Park or Reserve in the last 12 months?
Vv

® vYes \(k
@ No W 28

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR...  5/10



2/18/2019

Microsoft Forms

22. How satisfied were you with park or reserve?

@ Very satisfied 5
) satisfied 23
@ Neutral 10
@ ot satisfied 7

23. Parks and Reserves: Please comment

18

Responses

24. Have you used a public toilet in Westland District i

® vYes 51

5’
o
>
&

NP

25. How satisfied were you with
%

N2
(v 9
@ Not satisfied C) 11

26. Public

@ Very satisfied
@) satisfied

@ Neutral

: Please comment

25

Responses

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR...

cility that you used?

@,
Y%
N

Qgst Responses

e last 12 months?

Latest Responses

v

6/10



2/18/2019 Microsoft Forms

27. Have you visited a Westland District library in the past 12 months?

® ves 42
. No 32

28. How satisfied were you with the quality of the library services?

@ Very satisfied 25
@ Ssatisfied 14
@ Neutral 1

@ ot satisfied 2 z
29. Westland District Library: Please comment (D%

Latest Responses

- Qg’\@
N

30. Have you driven on an unse ad in the Westland District in the past 12 months?
v

® vYes \(y&)
@ No W 14

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR...

7/10



2/18/2019 Microsoft Forms

31. How satisfied were you with the quality of the unsealed roads you drove on?

@ Very satisfied 4
) Ssatisfied 21
@ Neutral 21
@ Not satisfied 14

32. Unsealed Roads: Please comment

25 CQ)
Responses Q st Responses

33. Have you used a Westland District Council transfer@ion in the last 12 months?

® vYes 41

Q)Q)
Q)‘D
® Mo 33 @\
Q_

34. How satisfied were you with %ansfer station?

%
@ Very satisfied (V

) satisfied “12

@ Neutral W 6
@ ot satisfied C) 8

35. Transfe ions: Please comment

"

22

Responses Latest Responses

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR...

v

8/10



2/18/2019 Microsoft Forms

36. Have you received a regular rubbish and recycling collection in the past 12 months?

® ves 50
@ No 24

v

37. How satisfied were you with the rubbish and recycling coIIectior?V

Very satisfied 12
® vey

@) satisfied 26
@ Neutral 4

@ ot satisfied 8 2

38. Rubbish and Recycling Collection: Please co t
25 Q

Responses % Latest Responses

39. Are you aware of the Safer C@Dunity Coalition and the work that it does?

Vv
® vYes \(yﬂ
@ No W 57

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR...
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40. Do you feel that Westland District is generally a safe place to live?

® vYes 71
@ No 3

41. Community Safety: Please comment VCQ

Responses ést Responses

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJU...  10/10
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Westland District Council Resident Survey 2019

140 06:51 Active

Responses Average time to complete \ us
O

1. Do you believe the work Westland District’'s Mayor and Councillors

Y4

@ Very good 17 30
@ Good 33 .
. Acceptable 34 Eo
. Neutral 30 15—
@ Not Good 17 0|
@ Poor 9 5

g
%)

2. Do you understand how the MayorQGouncillors make decisions?

® Ve %Q
@ No (‘v

3. Have you cont@ our Customer Service Centre in the past 12 months?

@ No 59

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR... 1/10



3/25/2019 Microsoft Forms

4. How would you rate your satisfaction with the service you received

@ Very satisfied 15
@ satisfied 33 v*
@ Neutral 16
@ ot satisfied 12

5. Customer Service: Please comment V::

Responses @st Responses

N

6. Were you aware of any public consultation over the ast 12 months?

® Yes 66

Q)Q)
Q)‘D
® o 65 @\
Q_

7. How satisfied were you with p@b consultation that you took part in

('\/’
@ Very satisfied %

@) satisfied \ 418
@ Neutral (v 36
@ ot satisfied C) 9
8. Public C ation: Please comment
1 9 Latest Responses

"I didn't actually take part. The question was whether | was aware of it."
Responses

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR... 2/10
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9. Have you contacted Animal Control in the past 12 months?

® Yes 21
@ No 110

10. How satisfied were you with the outcome of your contact?

2V G

@ Very satisfied 4
@ Ssatisfied 4
@ Neutral 2
@ ot satisfied 11

11. Animal Control: Please comment

15

Responses

Latest Responses

%
2
o
o
3
&

12. Have you used any Westlandﬁa'lct Community Halls in the past 12 months?
3%

® Yes '\(k
@ No W 101

QC)

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR...  3/10



3/25/2019 Microsoft Forms

13. How satisfied were you with the standard of the hall?

@ Very satisfied 5
) satified 14
@ Neutral 6
@ ot satisfied 5

&

NG

15 %,
Responses Qést Responses
)

15. Have you used a swimming pool in the Westland I@ct in the past 12 months?

14. Community Halls: Please comment

® Yes 47

(0@
Q)‘D
® o 84 Q}
Q.
\®,

16. How satisfied were you with %experience at the swimming pool?

L 4
@ Very satisfied (v “
) satisfied \ © 22 ‘
@ Neutral W 2
@ ot satisfied C) 1
17. Swimm ols: Please comment
Responses Latest Responses

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR...
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18. Have you visited the Westland District museum or events at the museum in the last 12 months?

® Yes 51
@ No 80

v

19. How satisfied were you with your experience

Very satisfied 30
@ Very

) satisfied 14 l
@ Neutral 7
@ ot satisfied 0 z

<

20. Westland District Museum: Please comment %

\Q)(D
- osd
®

21. Have you visited a Westland ct Council Park or Reserve in the last 12 months?

Vv
® Yes \(QV%
@ No W 35

Latest Responses

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR...  5/10



3/25/2019

Microsoft Forms

22. How satisfied were you with park or reserve?

@ Very satisfied

) satisfied

@ Neutral

@ ot satisfied

23. Parks and Reserves:

39

Responses

24. Have you used a public toilet in Westland District i

® Yes
@ No

25. How satisfied were you with

@ Very satisfied

@) satisfied

@ Neutral

@ ot satisfied

Q

26. Public T

49

Responses

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR...

N
o

28

55

v

Please comment

@,
Y%
N

éa@Res ponses

e last 12 months?

(OQ)
o
41 Q}Q)
&
D

cility that you used?

4

(’V

& 36

15

Please comment

Latest Responses

6/10



3/25/2019 Microsoft Forms

27. Have you visited a Westland District library in the past 12 months?

® Yes 65
@ No 66

v

28. How satisfied were you with the quality of the library services?

O
N

@ Very satisfied 43
@) satisfied 22
@ Neutral 0
@ ot satisfied 0

29. Westland District Library: Please comment

Ty
&

Latest Responses

%Qerwce above and beyond. Kind and friendly, accommodating."

26

Responses

30. Have you driven on an unse oad in the Westland District in the past 12 months?

o Oq'/\
Q

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR...  7/10



3/25/2019 Microsoft Forms

31. How satisfied were you with the quality of the unsealed roads you drove on?

@ Very satisfied 13
@ satisfied 53 v*
@ Neutral 24
@ ot satisfied 24

O
&\/
46 %@,Risponses
Responses Q
S

33. Have you used a Westland District Council transfer@ion in the last 12 months?

%Q) J
® Yes 95 Q(D ‘
@ No 36 @\
&

NP

34. How satisfied were you with %ansfer station?

%

@ Very satisfied (V

) satisfied \ v 32
@ Neutral W 14

32. Unsealed Roads: Please comment

@ Not satisfied 9
35. Transfe ions: Please comment
43 Latest Responses
Responses "Friendly staff, helpful with coal ash."

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR...
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3/25/2019 Microsoft Forms

36. Have you received a regular rubbish and recycling collection in the past 12 months?

P Yes 100

. No 31

v

37. How satisfied were you with the rubbish and recycling collection?

@ Very satisfied 43
) satisfied 34
@ Neutral 12

@ ot satisfied 11 z

38. Rubbish and Recycling Collection: Please co t

. >

Latest Responses

Responses %

39. Are you aware of the Safer C%unity Coalition and the work that it does?

® "o O(V %
Q

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJUR...
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3/25/2019 Microsoft Forms

40. Do you feel that Westland District is generally a safe place to live?

P Yes 131
@ No 0

v

41. Community Safety: Please comment

O
N

37 b@%

Responses Q

https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx?origin=shell#Analysis=true&Formld=8rjbVg6ISEepZ-Z2LwP36fqoYV7L1QhLm5uR1uaWrlJU... ~ 10/10
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